
AMERICAN MILITARY
HISTORY

12801. Allan Eckert. THE WILDERNESS WAR.
NY: 1978 1st ed. 496p. A fine copy in like jacket.

$40
     The colonial Indian wars from 1763-1780.

12828. Charlotte Reeve Conover. BUILDERS IN
NEW FIELDS. NY: 1939 autograph edition.
Signed by the author. 314p. Blue cloth with glassine
dustjacket as issued. A fine copy. $50
     History of Col. Robert Patterson, one of the
earliest settlers in Kentucky and Ohio; and of his
descendent John H. Patterson,  the founder of the
NCR Corp.

13211. Jock Haswell. THE BATTLE FOR
EMPIRE: A Century of Anglo-French Conflict.
L: 1976 1st ed. 310p; maps. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50
     History of the Anglo-French struggle in their
colonies from 1650-1763.

5816. Allan Eckert. WILDERNESS EMPIRE.
Boston: 1971 1st prtg. 653p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40
     History of the French and Indian War from the
author's popular Winning of America series.

12583. Howard Peckham. THE COLONIAL
WARS 1689-1762. Univ of Chicago: 1965 2nd
prtg. 239p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the various wars in Colonial America
from King Williams' War through the French &
Indian War.

11938. James H. Perkins. ANNALS OF THE
WEST. Cincinnati: 1846 1st ed. Howes P-231.
591p; maps. Rebound in modern black leather and
marbled boards. Interior very good. $150
     Classic history of the old Northwest Territory.
Deals mainly with the period from 1730 to the end of
the War of 1812.

13982. James Hadden. WASHINGTON'S
EXPEDITIONS (1753-1754) AND BRADDOCK'S
EXPEDITION. Uniontown PA: 1910 2nd ed.
139p; 18 plates. Red cloth. A very good copy. 

$100
     Scarce. A concise account of the campaigns
illustrated with interesting turn-of-the-century photos
of the area's historical markers.

12752. Bernard Bailyn. THE ORDEAL OF
THOMAS HUTCHINSON. Harvard Univ: 1974
1st ed. 424p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     Account of the Loyalist leader Thomas
Hutchinson.

13189. David K. Bowden. THE EXECUTION OF
ISAAC HAYNE. Lexington SC: 1977 1st ed. 102p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     Hayne was executed by the British for treason
during their occupation of Charleston in 1781.

12011. Earl Schenck Miers. REBEL'S ROOST:
The Story of Old Williamsburg. Williamsburg:
1956 1st ed. 132p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     History of Williamsburg Virginia in the era of
the American Revolution. Written for young adults.

12789. Howard C. Rice & Anne S.K. Brown (eds).
THE AMERICAN CAMPAIGNS OF
ROCHAMBEAU'S ARMY. Princeton: 1972 1st
ed. Two vols: 351 & 362pp. A fine set in very
good+ jackets and publisher's box. $250
     Important record of the French Forces in the
American Revolution. The first of these two large
volumes contains original accounts by a number of
French soldiers including Clermont-Crevecoeur;
Verger; and Berthier. The second volume contains
reproductions of 177 original maps of the campaigns
and environs. A beautiful and detailed work.

13956. Howard Peckham. THE TOLL OF
INDEPENDENCE: Engagements and Battle
Casualties of the American Revolution. Univ of
Chicago: 1974 1st ed. 176p. Gray cloth. A fine
copy. $75

13187. Howard Swiggett. THE FORGOTTEN
LEADERS OF THE REVOLUTION. NY: 1955
1st ed. 284p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     Studies some of the lesser known heroes of the



Revolution such as Horatio Gates and Jeremiah
Wadsworth.
13543. Lincoln Diamant. BERNARD ROMANS:
Forgotten Patriot of the American Revolution.
NY: 1985 1st ed. 160p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     Romans was a military engineer/cartographer
during the Revolution.

12645. Marshall B. Davidson. THE HORIZON
HISTORY OF THE WORLD IN 1776. American
Heritage Publ: 1975 1st ed. 352p; numerous illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     Illustrated history.

12201. Nelson Beecher Keyes. BENJAMIN
FRANKLIN: An Affectionate Portrait. Surrey:
1956 1st ed. 318p. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$25

13313. Robert Thonhoff. THE TEXAS
CONNECTION WITH THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTION. Austin: 1981 3rd prtg. 106p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     The role of Spanish Texas forces against the
British in Florida during the Revolutionary War.

12754. T.R. Fehrenbach. GREATNESS TO
SPARE: The Heroic Sacrifices of the Men Who
Signed the Declaration of Independence.
Princeton: 1968 1st ed. 247p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30
      Brief biographies of the men who signed the
Declaration.

13544. The New York Historical Society. THE
SILAS DEANE PAPERS. NY: NYHS 1886-1890
1st ed. Five vols. Green cloth. Volumes are in good
to very good condition. $150
     The collected papers of Silas Deane from
1774-1790.

13545. Thomas Jefferson Wertenbaker. FATHER
KNICKERBOCKER REBELS: New York City
During the Revolution. NY: 1948 1st ed. 308p;
plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $35

12282. Wilfred Brenton Kerr. BERMUDA AND
THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 1760-1783.
Princeton Univ: 1936 1st ed. 142p. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $125
     Scarce history.

12824. Archibald Bolling Shepperson. JOHN
PARADISE AND LUCY LUDWELL OF
LONDON AND WILLIAMSBURG. Richmond:
1942 1st ed. 501p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $65
     History of the Virginia couple who were close
friends of many of the colonial leaders of the
American Revolution.

13547. Mabel Richmond Brailsford. THE
MAKING OF WILLIAM PENN. L: 1930 1st ed.
368p; plates. Green cloth. A very good copy. $45
     Biography of William Penn.

12248. C. Keith Wilbur. PIRATES & PATRIOTS
OF THE REVOLUTION. Chester CT: 1983. 96p.
Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy. $20
     Illustrated guide to the daily life of colonial
seamen. Also published under the title PICTURE
BOOK OF THE REVOLUTION'S PRIVATEERS.

11901. Charles Bennett & Donald Lennon. A
QUEST FOR GLORY: Major General Robert
Howe and the American Revolution. UNC: 1991
1st ed. 205p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Biography of the American general

13212. Charles Knowles Bolton. THE PRIVATE
SOLDIER UNDER WASHINGTON. 1976 reprint
of the 1902 original. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

12080. Claude-Anne Lopez & Eugenia Herbert.
THE PRIVATE FRANKLIN: The Man and His
Family. NY: 1975 1st ed. 361p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $25

12464. Justin Winsor. THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTION. NY: 1972 facsimile reprint.
1150p; 450 illus; 105 maps. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50

11902. North Callahan. FLIGHT FROM THE
REPUBLIC: The Tories of the American
Revolution. NY: 1967 1st ed. 208p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35
     History of the exodus of the Tories from the US
at the close of the Revolutionary War.

13538. Thomas P. Slaughter. THE WHISKEY
REBELLION: Frontier Epilogue to the American
Revolution. NY: 1986 1st ed. 291p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     History of the 1794 rebellion on the western



frontier.

A PAIR OF IMPORANT WORKS ON
AMERICAN INDIANS
12763. William L. Stone. THE LIFE AND TIMES
OF SIR WILLIAM JOHNSTON. Albany: J.
Munsell 1865 1st ed. Howes S1039. Two vols: 555;
544p; frontispiece in each volume. Bound in full
contemporary smooth calf with leather spine labels.
Slight rubbing to spines; scattered light foxing to
Vol. II; a very good set overall. $300
     A scarce and important biography of Johnston.
Stone was one of the great American historians of
the 19th century; this work was completed by his son
and published posthumously.

12764. William L. Stone. THE LIFE OF JOSEPH
BRANT. Albany: J. Munsell 1865. Howes S1040.
Two vols: 500; 630p; seven plates. Bound in full
contemporary smooth calf with leather spine labels.
Slight rubbing to spines; scattered light foxing to
Vol. I; a very good set overall. $300
     Famous biography by one of the great American
historians of the 19th century. First published in
1838 but this edition is considered to be the best one
with the addition of an index.

12800. Allan Eckert. A SORROW IN OUR
HEART: The Life of Tecumseh. NY: 1992 1st ed.
862p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

12802. Allan Eckert. BLUE JACKET: War Chief
of the Shawnees. Boston: 1969 3rd prtg. 177p.
Lengthy inscription on front endpaper by former
owner else a fine copy in very good jacket. $40
     Uncommon biography.

12803. Allan Eckert. THE COURT MARTIAL
OF DANIEL BOONE. Boston: 1973 1st ed. 309p.
Lengthy inscription on front endpaper by former
owner else a fine copy in very good jacket.  $40
     History of Daniel Boone's 1778 courtmartial
during the American Revolution.

836. Allan Eckert. THE FRONTIERSMEN.
Boston: 1967 2nd prtg. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $40
     History of the settling of the American Frontier
during and just after the American Revolution.

13857. J. Seymour Currey. THE STORY OF OLD
FORT DEARBORN. Chicago: 1912 1st ed. 174p;
11 plates. Red cloth. A good copy. 75
     History of Old Fort Dearborn in Chicago from

its birth in 1803 to its destruction in 1812.
13553. John Keats. EMINENT DOMAIN: The
Louisiana Purchase and the Making of America.
NY: 1973 2nd ed. 383p. A fine copy in like jacket.

 $25
     History of the Louisiana Purchase.

12701. I.T. Frary. THOMAS JEFFERSON:
ARCHITECT AND BUILDER. Richmond VA:
1950 3rd ed. 154p; photographs. Blue decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $50
     Architectural study of Jefferson's work.

12700. Nathan Schachner. THOMAS
JEFFERSON: A Biography. NY: 1964 4th prtg.
1070p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     A monumental biography.

12388. Noble E. Cunningham. IN PURSUIT OF
REASON: The Life of Thomas Jefferson. LSU:
1987 1st ed. 414p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

12062. Philip Foner (ed). BASIC WRITINGS OF
THOMAS JEFFERSON. NY: 1944 1st ed. 816p.
A fine copy in good jacket. $35

12010. Saul K. Padover. A JEFFERSON
PROFILE As Revealed in His Letters. NY: 1956
1st ed. 359p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Collection of 180 letters of Thomas Jefferson.
13191. Bruce Grant. ISAAC HULL: CAPTAIN
OF OLD IRONSIDES. Chicago: 1947 1st ed.
418p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.  $50
     Biography of the American navl hero covering
his exploits against the Barbary Pirates and in the
War of 1812.

13215. Francis F. Beirne. THE WAR OF 1812.
NY: 1949 1st ed. 410p. A fine copy in good jacket.

$40
     Narrative history.

13213. J. Patrick Wohler. CHARLES DE
SALABERRY: Soldier of the Empire/Defender of
Quebec. Toronto: 1984 1st ed. 159p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30
     De Salaberry led British forces to victory at the
Battle of Chateauguay.

11949. James Ripley Jacobs & Glenn Tucker. THE
WAR OF 1812: A Compact History. NY: 1969
2nd prtg. 224p. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$30



13546. John Sugden. TECUMSEH'S LAST
STAND. Univ of OK: 1985 1st ed. 298p; illus. Ink
note on title page otherwise a fine copy in like
jacket. $25

13249. Olin L. Lyman. COMMODORE OLIVER
HAZARD PERRY AND THE WAR ON THE
LAKES. NY: 1905 1st ed. 246p. Blue cloth. A fine
copy. $100
     Scarce account of Commodore Perry.

12584. Wilburt S. Brown. THE AMPHIBIOUS
CAMPAIGN FOR WEST FLORIDA AND
LOUISIANA 1814-1815. Univ of AL: 1969 1st ed.
233p; maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $85
     History of the New Orleans Campaign which
treats it as a classic example of amphibious warfare.

11954. Walter F. McCaleb. THE CONQUEST OF
THE WEST. NY: 1947 1st ed. 336p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40
     History of America's westward expansion from
1800-1848.

13247. James B. Agnew. EGGNOG RIOT: The
Christmas Mutiny at West Point. Presidio Press:
1979 1st ed. 211p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
     Account of the 1826 riots at the US Military
Academy when cadets were denied their Christmas
rations of whiskey.

13540. Stanley Young. YOUNG HICKORY. NY:
1940. 271p. Red cloth. A very good copy.  $25
    The youth of Andrew Jackson.

11918. Seymour V. Connor & Odie B. Faulk.
NORTH AMERICA DIVIDED: The Mexican
War 1846-1846. Oxford Univ Press: 1971 1st ed.
300p. A fine copy in like jacket. $60
     Scarce history of the War with Mexico.

THE CIVIL WAR

12572. Earl Schenck Miers. THE AMERICAN
CIVIL WAR. NY: 1961 1st ed. 324p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$25
     Illustrated history of the war. The illustrations
are all contemporary drawings from HARPER'S
WEEKLY etc.

12380. Edwin B. Coddington. THE
GETTYSBURG CAMPAIGN. NY: Scribners
1984 reprint. 866p. A fine copy in like jacket. 

$25

13312. Eric Corder. PRELUDE TO CIVIL WAR:
Kansas-Missouri 1854-61. NY: 1970 1st ed.
$168p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

12383. James Lee McDonough & Thomas
Connelly. FIVE TRAGIC HOURS: The Battle of
Franklin. Univ of TN: 1984 2nd ed. 217p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. 

$30

12382. James Lee McDonough.
CHATTANOOGA: A Death Grip on the
Confederacy. Univ of TN: 1984 1st ed. 248p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

13822. Richard N. Current. LINCOLN AND THE
FIRST SHOT. NY: 1963 1st ed. 223p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $35
     History of the weeks between Lincoln's
inauguration and the attack on Fort Sumter.

12385. Richard Sommers. RICHMOND
REDEEMED: THE SIEGE AT PETERSBURG.
NY: 1981 early prtg. 670p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $30

13877. Robert Gray Gunderson. OLD
GENTLEMEN'S CONVENTION: The
Washington Peace Conference of 1861. Univ of
WI: 1961 1st ed. 168p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     History of the last-ditch attempt to prevent the
American Civil War.

12386. Stephen W. Sears. LANDSCAPE TURNED
RED: The Battle of Antietam. NY: 1983 2nd prtg.
431p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

12381. William C. Davis. BATTLE AT BULL
RUN. NY: 1977 later prtg. 298p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

12085. Otto Eisenschiml. WHY THE CIVIL
WAR? NY: 1958 1st ed. 208p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40
     How the war began; how Lincoln fought it; and
how he decided to end it.



SCARCE OHIO REGIMENTAL

11935. C.T. DeVelling. HISTORY OF THE
SEVENTEENTH REGIMENT. Zanesville OH:
1889 1st ed. 143p. Blue cloth. Hinges professionally
reinforced. A very good copy. $300

13888. Philip Haythornthwaite. UNIFORMS OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL WAR. Blandford Press:
1985 paperback edition. 192p; 64 color plates. A
fine copy. $15

13912. Burke Davis. THE LONG SURRENDER.
NY: 1985 book club ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $15

266. Ulysses S. Grant. PERSONAL MEMOIRS.
NY: 1885-86 1st ed. Two vols. Bound in half brown
decorated leather and decorated cloth boards. A
very good set. $375
     The most attractive of the three bindings used for
the first edition of these classic memoirs. The leather
duplicates the standard decorated green cloth
'shoulder patch' edition with the stars and bars
binding on the spine and the gold medallion portrait
of Grant on the covers.

13876. Samuel Carter III. COWBOY CAPITAL
OF THE WORLD: The Saga of Dodge City. NY:
1973. 280p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$25

12773. William W. Walter. THE GREAT
UNDERSTANDER: True Life Story of the Last
of the Wells Fargo Shotgun Express Messengers.
Aurora IL: The Author 1931 1st ed. 315p; frontis.
Gray decorated cloth. A very good copy. $125
     Scarce privately printed biography of Oliver
Roberts, the last of the Wells Fargo shotgun riders.

13537. Alexander B. Adams. SITTING BULL: An
Epic of the Plains. NY: 1973 1st ed. 446p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $40
     Excellent biography of the Sioux chieftain.

13870. Marie Mitchell. THE NAVAJO PEACE
TREATY 1868. NY: 1973 1st ed. 145p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $40

13539. Shannon Garst. CRAZY HORSE. Boston:
1950 1st ed. 260p; illustrations. A fine copy in good
jacket; the jacket is chipped at the top of its spine.

$35   
     Written for young adults.
12030. Paul Wellman. DEATH ON
HORSEBACK: Seventy Years of War for the
American West. NY: 1947 1st ed. as such. 484p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50
First edition under this title of two works previously
published separately: DEATH ON THE PRAIRIE
and DEATH IN THE DESERT.

11885. C.M. Oehler. THE GREAT SIOUX
UPRISING. NY: Oxford Univ Press 1959 1st ed.
272p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     History of the Sioux uprising in Minnesota in
1862 and the war which subsequently followed.

THE ROUGH RIDERS

12788. Burr McIntosh. THE LITTLE I SAW OF
CUBA. NY: 1899 1st ed. 173p; numerous
photographs. Green decorated cloth. A very good
copy. $150
     Scarce photographic record of the Cuban
Campaign. The author was a photo-journalist who
traveled with US forces. This work contains his
memoirs of his experiences as well as several
hundred photographs taken in the field. Of most
interest are those of the famed Rough Riders with
whom the author spent much time.

13216. Don Lawson. THE UNITED STATES IN
THE SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR. NY: 1976
5th ed. 140p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$25

SIGNED BY FREDERICK FUNSTON

13208. Frederick Funston. MEMORIES OF TWO
WARS: Cuban and Philippine Experiences. NY:
1911 1st ed. 451p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $600
     INSCRIBED BY GENERAL FUNSTON. Boldly
inscribed and dated 'Feb. 13 1912' on the front
endpaper. Classic memoirs of the Spanish-American
War by the general who captured Aguinaldo.

11937. Karl Irving Faust. CAMPAIGNING IN
THE PHILIPPINES. SF: 1899 1st ed. 314; 72pp;
photos and maps. Bound in full decorated leather.
Restored with modern leather spine. $300
     Scarce work on the US Army in the Philippines.
The first 314 pages consists of Faust's book,  a
general history of the war as seen by an American
war correspondent. The final 72 pages consist of the



regimental history of the 10th Penn. Infantry in the
Philippines as written by their commander.
13958. Robert Coakley. THE ROLE OF
FEDERAL MILITARY FORCES IN
DOMESTIC DISORDERS 1789-1878. Washington
DC: 1988 1st ed. 372p; illus. Red cloth. A fine
copy. $30

13405. Allan R. Millett. SEMPER FIDELIS: The
History of the United States Marine Corps. NY:
1980 1st ed. 782p; plates. A near fine copy in like
jacket. $45
     Macmillan Wars of the United States series.

13951. Capt. William Parker. A CONCISE
HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES MARINE
CORPS 1775-1969. Washington: 1970 1st ed.
Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy. $20

13954. Edward C. Johnson. MARINE CORPS
AVIATION: THE EARLY YEARS 1912-1940.
Washington: 1977 1st ed. 106p. Oversize.
Softcover. A very good copy. $20

13952. Harry A. Ellsworth. ONE HUNDRED
EIGHTY LANDINGS OF UNITED STATES
MARINES 1800-1934. Washington: 1974 1st ed.
163p. Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy. $35

13953. Stephen M. Fuller & Graham Cosmas.
MARINES IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
1916-1924. Washington: 1974 1st ed. 109p.
Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy. $35

13818. Robert McHenry (editor). WEBSTER'S
AMERICAN MILITARY BIOGRAPHIES. NY:
1984 Dover Books edition. Quality softcover. A
very good copy. $10

13914. Henry Blumenthal. FRANCE AND THE
UNITED STATES: Their Diplomatic Relations
1789-1914. Univ of NC: 1970 1st ed. 312p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35

13529. Christopher Andrew. FOR THE
PRESIDENT'S EYES ONLY. NY: 1995 1st ed.
660p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of American intelligence from the
Revolutionary War to Operation Desert Storm.

12311. Donald E. Cooke. FOR CONSPICUOUS
GALLANTRY. Maplewood NJ: 1966. 94p; color
illus. Pictorial covers. A fine copy. $15
     Children's book about Congressional Medal of

Honor winners.

13955. John Langellier editor. ARMED FORCES
ON THE WEST COAST. Manhattan KS: 1982 1st
ed. 76p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A very good
copy. $30
     Collection of historical articles.

12500. James Sawicki. FIELD ARTILLERY
BATTALIONS OF THE U.S. ARMY. Dumfries
VA: 1977-78 1st ed. Two vols. Signed in Vol. I. A
fine set in like jackets. $125
     Detailed study of the subject.

11893. W. Irwin MacIntyre. COLORED
SOLDIERS. Macon GA: 1923 1st ed. 96p; frontis.
Green cloth. A very good copy. $150
     The author helped recruit 300 black mule-drivers
to serve in France during WWI. This work is a
collection of the men's reminiscences and stories.

12638. Alex Groner. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF AMERICAN
BUSINESS & INDUSTRY. NY: 1972 1st ed. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25

12633. Alvin M. Josephy (ed). THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE BOOK OF NATURAL WONDERS.
NY: 1963 1st ed. Red cloth. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $30

12631. Bruce Catton. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE PICTURE HISTORY OF THE
CIVIL WAR. NY: 1960 1st ed. Two volumes. Red
cloth. A fine set in publisher's box. $25

12634. David Lavender. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE GREAT
WEST. NY: 1965 1st ed. Red cloth. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $35

12640. Francis Russell. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE MAKING OF
THE NATION 1783-1860. NY: 1968 1st ed. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35

12639. Louis B. Wright. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE THIRTEEN
COLONIES. NY: 1967 2nd prtg. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35

12628. Marcus Cunliffe. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE PRESIDENCY
and THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED



STATES. NY: 1968 1st ed. Three volumes in
publisher's box. Red cloth. A fine set. $35   
12635. Richard Ketchum (ed). THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE BOOK OF THE PIONEER SPIRIT.
NY: 1959 1st ed. Red cloth. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $35

12637. Richard M. Ketchum. THE WORLD OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON. NY: American
Heritage 1974 1st ed. Red cloth. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $25

12632. S.L.A. Marshall. THE AMERICAN
HERITAGE HISTORY OF WORLD WAR
ONE. NY: 1964 1st ed. Red cloth. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $30

12642. The Editors of American Heritage. A
TREASURY OF AMERICAN HERITAGE. NY:
1960 1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

12641. The Editors of American Heritage. GREAT
STORIES OF AMERICAN BUSINESSMEN.
NY: 1972 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

12643. The Editors of American Heritage. THE
AMERICAN HERITAGE CENTURY
COLLECTION OF CIVIL WAR ART. NY: 1974
1st ed. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

12630. The Editors of American Heritage. THE
AMERICAN HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE
1920S and 1930s. NY: 1970 1st ed. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $35

12629. The Editors of American Heritage. THE
AMERICAN HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE
AMERICAN REVOLUTION with THE
AMERICAN HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE
AMERICAN PEOPLE. NY: 1971. Two volumes
in publisher's box. Red and blue cloth. A fine set in
fine box. $35

12636. The Editors of American Heritage. THE
AMERICAN HERITAGE HISTORY OF THE
CONGRESS with AMERICAN TESTAMENT.
NY: 1975 1st ed. Two volumes. Red and blue cloth.
A fine set in publisher's slipcase. $35

WORLD WAR I &
WORLD WAR II

13859.   IN THE WORLD WAR: BEADLE
COUNTY SOUTH DAKOTA. St. Paul: 1919 1st
ed. Brown decorated cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Includes photos and service records of all the
county's citizens who served in WWI.

13858. Henry A. Butler. OVERSEAS
SKETCHES: Being a Journal of My Experiences
with the American Red Cross in France.
Youngstown OH: 1921 1st ed. One of 300
numbered copies. 141p; plates. Red cloth. A good
copy. $125
     Scarce privately printed memoirs of an
American's service with the Red Cross in WWI. This
is #33 of only 300 copies published and is also
inscribed by the author.

13928. Edward Alexander. A CRIME OF
VENGEANCE: An Armenian Struggle for
Justice. NY: 1991 1st ed. 218p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
    The Turkish massacres of the Armenians and the
1921 assassination of Talaat Pasha.

13886. Dragan R. Zivojinovic. AMERICA,
ITALY, AND THE BIRTH OF YUGOSLAVIA.
Columbia Univ: 1972 1st ed. 338p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $75
     History of the Italian-US dispute at the Paris
Peace Conference which led to the creation of
Yugoslavia.

13872. Howard M. Sachar. THE EMERGENCE
OF THE MIDDLE EAST 1914-1924. L: 1970 1st
English ed. 518p. Handwritten notes on map. A
very good copy in like jacket. $30
     Comprehensive history of the era.

13862. Sir John Bagot Glubb (Glubb Pasha). WAR
IN THE DESERT. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed. 352p;
plates. A near fine copy in very good jacket. $75
     Scarce account of RAF operations in Iraq in the



1920s. Glubb served with the British Army from
1920-1925 before transferring to the newly formed
Iraqi Military.

13884. Brian Moynahan. COMRADES: 1917-
Russia in Revolution. Boston: 1992. 374p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $15

13913. Joseph Carter. 1918: YEAR OF
CRISIS/YEAR OF CHANGE. Englewood Cliffs:
1968 1st ed. 172p; plates. Black cloth. A fine copy.

$15

13867. Ezio M. Gray. THE BLOODLESS WAR.
L: 1917 1st ed. in English. 263p. Red cloth. A very
good copy. $50
     Scarce economic history of German economic
policy towards Italy in the years leading up to
WWII.

13408. Maurice Parmelee. BLOCKADE AND SEA
POWER. NY: 1924 1st ed. 449p. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $45
     History of the Allied Blockade of Germany in
WWI and its effectiveness.

13856. US Military Academy. THE LUCKY BAG
1914. West Point: 1914. Bound in full black leather.
A very good copy. $150
      Scarce early West Point yearbook. The class of
1914 contributed many of the Army's junior officers
in WWI including Edward Ellsberg.

13252. Surgeon Rear-Adm. T.T. Jeans.
REMINISCENCES OF A NAVAL SURGEON..
L: [1927] 1st ed. 310p; plates. Blue cloth. A very
good copy. $175
     Service in the Royal Navy from 1894-1926.
Jeans saw action in the Boer War and the Gallipoli
Campaign.

12421. Trevor N. Dupuy. THE MILITARY
HISTORY OF WORLD WAR II. NY: 1962. 18
volume set. Pictorial boards. Fine condition. $40

12250. Bill Gilbert. THEY ALSO SERVED:
Baseball and the Home Front 1941-1945. NY:
1992 1st ed. 276p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
   $25
     History of baseball during WWII when play
continued to keep up American morale.

11925. Lee Miller. AN ERNIE PYLE ALBUM.
NY: 1946 1st prtg. 157p; numerous photographs.

Gray cloth. A very good copy. $35
     Photographic biography of the popular war
correspondent.

11704.  FIELD ARTILLERY INTELLIGENCE
DIGEST. 27 reports all marked confidential and
published during WWII. Specially bound in half red
leather and cloth. A very good copy. $250        
Unique item containing various intelligence reports
by the US Field Artillery Office during WWII.

12039. David Myhra. SECRET AIRCRAFT
DESIGNS OF THE THIRD REICH. Atglen PA:
1998 1st ed. 352p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $45

12492. Richard Collier. EAGLE DAY: The Battle
of Britain. NY: 1980 2nd ed. 256p; illus. Oversize.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Illustrated edition.

12491. Susan Briggs. THE HOME FRONT: War
Years in Britain 1939-1945. NY: 1975 1st Am. ed.
256p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     Illustrated history of the British Home Front.

13199. Cornelius Ryan. THE LONGEST DAY.
NY: 1959 4th prtg. 350p; plates. A fine copy in
good jacket. $150
     SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR. An autographed
copy of this classic work.

12596. Werner Rings. LIFE WITH THE ENEMY:
Collaboration and Resistance in Hitler's Europe
1939-1945. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 351p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30

12493. Charles Douglas-Home. ROMMEL. NY:
1973 1st ed. 224p; numerous illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

11909. Grand Adm. Erich Raeder. MY LIFE.
Naval Inst. Press: 1960 1st Am. ed. 430p; plates. A
near fine copy in good jacket. $100
     Memoirs of the German admiral.

11884. Robert Crisp. THE GODS WERE
NEUTRAL. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed. 220p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40
     Memoirs of a British tank commander during the
1941 Greek Campaign.

12074. Cecil D. Eby. HUNGARY AT WAR:



Civilians and Soldiers in World War II. Penn
State: 1998 1st ed. 318p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

12048. Dan Kurzman. THE RACE FOR ROME.
NY: 1975 1st ed. 488p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25
    The Allied Liberation of Rome.

12727. Eric Morris. CIRCLES OF HELL: The
War in Italy 1943-1945. NY: 1993 1st ed. 498p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Excellent history of the Allied Campaign in Italy.

12236. James K. Eyre. THE
ROOSEVELT-MacARTHUR CONFLICT. The
Author: 1950 1st ed. Autographed by Eyre. 234p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

13018. Jean Noli. THE ADMIRAL'S WOLF
PACK. NY: 1974 1st ed. 396p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $35
     History of German submarine operations in
WWII.

12590. Richard Hough. THE LONGEST
BATTLE: The War at Sea 1939-1945. NY: 1986
1st Am. ed. 371p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$30

12723. Hans Knoop. THE MENTEN AFFAIR.
NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 165p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35
     The story of the 1976 war crimes trial of Pieter
Menten,  a multi-millionaire art collector who
served in the SS during the war.

13004. Edmond Taylor. AWAKENING FROM
HISTORY. Boston: 1969 1st ed. 522p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $25
     Memoirs of an American war correspondent in
Europe from 1928-1968. Taylor served on Bill
Donovan's OSS staff during the war.

12728. F. Spencer Chapman. THE JUNGLE IS
NEUTRAL. NY: 1949 1st Am. ed. 384p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $75
     Scarce memoirs of a British officer who led
guerilla forces against the Japanese in Malaya.

12729. John Winton. ULTRA IN THE PACIFIC:
How Breaking Japanese Codes & Ciphers
Affected Naval Operations Against Japan. Naval
Inst: 1993 1st ed. 247p. A near fine copy in like

jacket. $35

12081. Daisy Amoury. FATHER CYCLONE. NY:
1958 1st ed. 253p. A fine copy in very good jacket. 

$40
     Biography of Rev. Lawrence Lynch. He was a
well-known Catholic chaplain during the Pacific
Campaign who was killed in action on Okinawa.

12502. Gordon W. Prange. AT DAWN WE
SLEPT. NY: 1981 1st ed. 873p. A good copy in
like jacket. $15

12503. Gordon W. Prange. MIRACLE AT
MIDWAY. NY: 1982 2nd ed. 469p. A very good
copy in like jacket. $15

13026. Lillian Jones Dowling. ONE OF THE
BOYS BUT ALWAYS A LADY. NY: 1998 1st ed.
184p. A fine copy in like jacket. $17.50
     Memoirs of an American Red Cross worker with
troops stationed in Australia during the war.

12726. Stanley L. Falk. DECISION AT LEYTE.
NY: 1966 2nd prtg. 330p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $30
     Excellent history of the Battle of Leyte Gulf.

12230. William J. Dunn. PACIFIC
MICROPHONE. Texas A&M: 1988 1st ed. 399p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Memoirs of the WWII CBS radio correspondent
who covered the Pacific War.

RARE TOM LEA BOOK

13234. Tom Lea. PELELIU LANDING. El Paso:
Carl Hertzog 1945. 1st ed. One of 500 copies.
Oversize. Green cloth. A very good copy. $1400
     One of the classics of American fine printing and
the first Carl Hertzog-Tom Lea collaboration. This
copy is additionally inscribed and dated by Lea in
1984. Loosely laid in are a publicity drawing of Lea
and a slip of Hertzog's note paper.

13948. Hania & Gaither Warfield. CALL US TO
WITNESS: A Polish Chronicle. NY: 1945 1st ed.
434p. A very good copy in good jacket. $45
     Memoirs of an American missionary couple in
Poland during WWII. They were imprisoned in the
Warsaw Ghetto for much of the war.



12052. William Manchester. AMERICAN
CAESAR. Boston: 1978 7th prtg. 793p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25

12067. Giovanni Guareschi. MY SECRET
DIARY. NY: 1958 1st ed. 234p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35
     Memoirs of an Italian POW during WWII.
Author is best known for his series of Don Camillo
novels.

12220. Larry William Fuchser. NEVILLE
CHAMBERLAIN AND APPEASEMENT: A
Study in the Politics of History. NY: 1982 1st ed.
241p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     The author defends Chamberlain's appeasement
policy.

11988. The US Bureau of Naval Personnel. U.S.
NAVY SONG BOOK. Washington: 1945 1st ed.
94p. Softcover. A very good copy. $25
     Words and music to popular naval songs of the
WWII era.

12463. Robert E. Conot. JUSTICE AT
NUREMBERG. NY: 1983 later prtg. 593p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

12494. Hans Dollinger. THE DECLINE AND
FALL OF NAZI GERMANY AND IMPERIAL
JAPAN. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 429p; numerous
illus. A fine copy in good jacket. $35
     Illustrated history of the closing weeks of the
war.

12489. J.B. Davies (ed). GREAT CAMPAIGNS
OF WORLD WAR II. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed.
320p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30

13479. Len Deighton. BLOOD,  TEARS,  AND
FOLLY: An Objective look at World War II.
NY: 1993 1st Am. ed. 653p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

12076. Richard Overy. WHY THE ALLIES
WON. NY: 1996. 396p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $15

13253. Ross Carter. THOSE DEVILS IN BAGGY
PANTS. NY: 1951 1st ed. 299p. Tan cloth. A fine
copy. $60

12310. Peter Wyden. DAY ONE: Before

Hiroshima and After. NY: 1984 1st ed. 412p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     The development of the atomic bomb and its
initial use.
12459. Joseph Lurance Marx. NAGASAKI: THE
NECESSARY BOMB? NY: 1971 1st ed.
239p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     History of the dropping of the atomic bomb on
Nagasaki.

 13597. US Army Air Force. GERMAN
AIRCRAFT SEPT. 1942. Dayton: 1942. 24p;
photos. Wraps. A very good copy. $35
     Restricted intelligence report on German
airplanes issued by the AAF's Experimental
Engineering Section based at Wright Field.

13590. Anthony Read and David Fisher. THE
FALL OF BERLIN. NY: 1992. 509p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $15

13589. Anton Gill. A DANCE BETWEEN
FLAMES: Berlin Between the Wars. NY: 1994
1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of Berlin in the 1920s and 30s.

13459. George Clare. BEFORE THE WALL:
Berlin Days 1946-1948. NY: 1990 1st Am. ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $20

13668. John H. Backer. WINDS OF HISTORY:
The German Years of Lucius DuBignon Clay.
NY: 1983 1st ed. 323p; plates. A fine copy in good
jacket. $25
     History of Clay's tenure as chief of the military
occupation of Germany.

13449. Ruth Andreas-Friedrich.
BATTLEGROUND BERLIN. NY: 1990 2nd prtg.
261p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     The author's diaries from the Fall of Berlin in
1945 through 1948.

12305. Hilary St. George Saunders. COMBINED
OPERATIONS: The Official Story of the
Commandos. NY: 1943. 155p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $30
     History of the British Commandos. With a
lengthy dustjacket blurb by Evelyn Waugh.

12309. John Keegan. CHURCHILL'S
GENERALS. NY: 1991 1st ed. 368p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25



99924. Sgt. George Baker. THE SAD SACK. NY:
1944 2nd prtg. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     Collection of cartoons from the YANK magazine.

13571. Dusko Popov. SPY / COUNTERSPY. NY:
1974 1st Am. ed. 339p. A fine copy in like jacket.

 $30
     Memoirs of a British doubleagent in WWII.

11866. F.W. Winterbotham. THE ULTRA
SECRET. L: 1976 5th prtg. 198p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

13480. John H. Waller. THE UNSEEN WAR IN
EUROPE: Espionage and Conspiracy in the
Second World War. NY: 1996 1st ed. 475p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13455. Otto John. TWICE THROUGH THE
LINES. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 340p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     Memoirs of one of the leaders of the German
Resistance who later became head of West German
Intelligence and mysteriously defected to Russia in
1954.

13481. Richard Dunlop. DONOVAN:
AMERICA'S MASTER SPY. NY: 1982 1st ed.
562p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Biography of OSS chief Wild Bill Donovan.

13667. Robin Winks. CLOAK AND GOWN:
Scholars in the Secret War 1939-1961. NY: 1987
1st ed. 607p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     History of the men who founded the OSS and the
CIA.

12460. John S.D. Eisenhower. THE BITTER
WOODS. NY: 1969 4th prtg. 506p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30
     History of the Ardennes Offensive.

12077. Martin Gilbert. THE DAY THE WAR
ENDED. NY: 1995 3rd prtg. 473p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20
     History of VE Day: May 8 1945.

13130. Edward Stettinus. ROOSEVELT AND
THE RUSSIANS: The Yalta Conference. NY:
1949. 367p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$40
     Memoirs of the Yalta Conference by the US
Secretary of State.

13482. James P. O'Donnell. THE BUNKER. NY:
1978 3rd prtg. A fine copy in like jacket. $15
     The final days of Nazi Germany.

13579. Siegfried Knappe & Ted Brushaw.
SOLDAT: Reflections of a German Soldier
1936-1949. NY: 1992 2nd ed. 384p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     Combat memoirs of a German soldier in WWII.

12304. Eric Purdon. BLACK COMPANY: The
Story of Subchaser 1264. NY: 1972 1st ed. 255p.
Green cloth. A good copy. $20
     Account of the all-Black crew of a US submarine
destroyer in WWII.

13414. Fred Taylor editor and translator. THE
GOEBBELS DIARIES 1939-1941. NY: 1983 1st
Am. ed. 490p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $25

13596. Robert Edwin Herzstein. WALDHEIM:
The Missing Years. NY: 1988 1st ed. 303p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Study of Kurt Waldheim's Nazi past in WWII.

13454. Gen. Frido von Senger und Etterlin.
NEITHER FEAR NOR HOPE. 1989 Presidio
Press reprint. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

12059. David Bergamini. JAPAN'S IMPERIAL
CONSPIRACY. NY: 1971 1st ed. 1239p; plates. A
near fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     Argues that Emperor Hirohito played a leading
rule in running the Japanese military during WWII.

12306. Henry Clausen & Bruce Lee. PEARL
HARBOR: FINAL JUDGEMENT. NY: 1992 1st
ed. 485p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25        
Important work by Clausen who was the chief US
investigator of the attack during the war. He blames
Kimmell and Short for the disaster.

12307. Joseph Driscoll. WAR DISCOVERS
ALASKA. NY: 1943 1st ed. 351p. A very good
copy in good jacket. $25
     Account of war-time Alaska by a US journalist.

12308. Roger Olef Egeberg. THE GENERAL:
MacArthur and the Man he Called Doc. NY:
1983 1st ed. 242p; photos. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     Recollections of General MacArthur by his
personal physician during the war.



13292. James H. Hallas. KILLING GROUND ON
OKINAWA: The Battle for Sugar Loaf Hill.
Praeger Publ: 1996 1st ed. 237p; photos. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

13855. Raymond Henri. IWO JIMA: Springboard
to Final Victory. NY: US Camera 1945 1st ed. 96
pages w/ 86 photographs. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100
     A photographic history of the Battle of Iwo Jima.
Scarce.

13415. Richard Wheeler. IWO. NY: 1980 1st ed.
243p; photos. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     The Battle of Iwo Jima.

13409. Sidney Aster. 1939: THE MAKING OF
THE SECOND WORLD WAR. NY: 1973 1st ed.
456p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     The months leading up to the outbreak of WWII.

13580. Andy Rooney. MY WAR. NY: 1995 1st ed.
385p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     The CBS journalist's account of his service in
WWII.

13413. Charles M. Province. PATTON'S THIRD
ARMY: A Chronology of the Third Army
Advance Aug. 1944 to May 1945. NY: 1992 1st
ed. 336p. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $25
     Day-by-day account of the 3rd Army.

13483. Stephen E. Ambrose. CITIZEN
SOLDIERS. NY: 1997. A fine copy in like jacket.

$15
     The American Army in Europe during WWII.

ANCIENT AND
MEDIEVAL HISTORY

2296. Arthur Ferrill. THE ORIGINS OF WAR:
>From the Stone Age to Alexander the Great.
NY: 1985 1st Am. ed. 240p. A fine copy in like
jacket.

$45

3304. Michael Grant. ATLAS OF THE ANCIENT
HISTORY 1700 BC to 565 AD. 1983 Dorset Press
edition. 88p. A fine copy in like jacket. $15

12565. National Geographic Society. GREECE
AND ROME: Builders of Our World.
Washington: 1968 1st ed. 448p; numerous illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Illustrated history of the cultures of the two
civilizations.

2198. Oliver Lyman Spaulding et al. WARFARE:
A Study of Military Methods from the Earliest
Times. NY: 1925 1st ed. 601p. Inscribed by
Spaulding. Red cloth. A fine copy. $150
     Studies warfare from Ancient Greece to
Frederick the Great. The bulk of the book deals in
equal parts with ancient and medieval warfare.

11071. Chaim Herzog & Mordechai Gichon.
BATTLES OF THE BIBLE. NY: 1978 1st ed.
247p; numerous illustrations. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $45
     Illustrated history of biblical warfare.

2248. General Sir Richard Gale. GREAT
BATTLES OF BIBLICAL HISTORY. NY: 1970
1st Am. ed. 156p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of Biblical era campaigns.

2249. Israel Abrahams. CAMPAIGNS IN
PALESTINE FROM ALEXANDER THE



GREAT. Chicago: 1967 reprint of the 1927 edition.
55p. Black cloth. A fine copy. $30
     Brief overview of warfare in the Holy Land.

2284. Major H.O. Lock. THE CONQUERORS
OF PALESTINE Through Forty Centuries. L:
Scott 1920 1st ed. 118p; folding map. Red cloth.
Spine sunned else a very good copy. $95
     Military history of the Holy Land. Mainly on
Biblical and medieval times. With the ownership
signature of noted historian Peter Young.

5805. Monroe Rosenthal & Isaac Mozeson. WARS
OF THE JEWS. NY: 1990 1st ed. 297p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of Jewish wars mostly concentrating on
Biblical times.

2239. Yigael Yadin. THE ART OF WARFARE
IN BIBLICAL LANDS. L: 1963 1st ed. Quarto.
484p; numerous illustrations. A fine copy in like
jacket. $150
     Excellent history of ancient warfare. Author was
both a military leader and an archaeologist.

8442. Richard Frye. THE HERITAGE OF
PERSIA. NY: 1963 1st ed. 301p; plates. A fine
copy in near fine jacket. $25
     History of Persian civilization.

7841. J.M. Cook. THE PERSIAN EMPIRE. NY:
1983. 275p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

RARE 1676 IMPRINT

2282. Richard Perrinchiefe. THE SICILIAN
TYRANT or The Life of Agathocles. L: Printed
by J. Grover 1676 1st ed. Wing P1607. Rebound in
modern half blue leather and marbled boards.
Library stamp on title page else interior in very
good condition. $250
     Agathocles (361-289 B.C.) was the tyrannical
leader of Syracuse. He fought a series of wars with
Carthage and upon his death left Sicily a ruined
state.

2363. Jacques Benoist-Mechin. ALEXANDER
THE GREAT: The Meeting of East and West.
NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 255p; plates. Fine in jacket.

$40
     A biography which examines Alexander's dream

of uniting the eastern and western worlds.

2199. Pierre Jouget. MACEDONIAN
IMPERIALISM AND THE HELLENIZATION
OF THE EAST. L: 1928 1st ed. 440p; maps;
plates. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $150
     History of Philip and Alexander of Macedon.
2374. Bernard Henderson. THE GREAT WAR
BETWEEN ATHENS AND SPARTA. L: 1927 1st
ed. 517p; maps. Blue cloth. Ink library stamp on
title page (no other library marks); otherwise a near
fine copy. $175
     A history of the Peloponnesian War.

2217. Michael Grant. FROM ALEXANDER TO
CLEOPATRA. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 319p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of Hellenistic Greece.

6216. N.G.L. Hammond. A HISTORY OF
GREECE TO 322 B.C. Oxford: 1959 1st ed. 689p;
maps; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.

$75

2295. Peter Green. XERXES AT SALAMIS. NY:
1970 1st ed. 326p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$75
     History of the Persian Wars and the great battle
of Salamis.

2256. Robert Drews. THE COMING OF THE
GREEKS. Princeton Univ: 1988 1st ed. 257p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $50
     History of the Indo-European migrations into
Bronze Age Greece which emphasizes the
development of war chariots.

8434. Michael Grant. THE RISE OF THE
GREEKS. NY: 1988 1st Am. ed. 391p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
     History of Greece prior to the Peloponnesian
Wars.

8396. Victor Davis Hanson. THE WESTERN
WAY OF WAR: Infantry Battle in Classical
Greece. NY: 1989 1st ed. 244p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

2228. Richard B. Nelson. THE BATTLE OF
SALAMIS. L: 1975 1st ed. $160p; maps. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the battle designed for wargamers.

ANCIENT ROME



12387. Arthur D. Kahn. THE EDUCATION OF
JULIUS CAESAR. NY: 1986 1st ed. 514p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30
     Comprehensive biography.

5728. John Ranking. HISTORICAL
RESEARCHES OF THE WARS AND SPORTS
OF THE MONGOLS AND ROMANS. L: 1826
1st ed. Oversize. 516p; 11 engraved plates and
maps. Rebound in modern full brown calf; marbled
endpapers; gilt decorated spine. Old ink stamp on
title page else interior pages very good. $750
     Scarce work on the use of elephants in warfare
and sporting events in ancient times.

2318.  GIBBON'S DECLINE AND FALL OF
THE ROMAN EMPIRE. NY: 1986. 256p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.

$20
     Attractive illustrated abridgement of Gibbon's
classic.

2221. Anthony A. Barrett. CALIGULA: The
Corruption of Power. Yale Univ: 1990 book club
ed. 334p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $10

99936. Arthur Ferrill. THE FALL OF THE
ROMAN EMPIRE: The Military Explanation. L:
1986 1st ed. $192p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$20
     Military analysis of the fall of Rome.

2353. David Divine. HADRIAN'S WALL: A
Study of the North West Frontier of Rome. NY:
1969 1st Am. ed. 244p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $45
     History of the Roman frontier in Britain.

2213. Donald R. Dudley. THE ROMANS: 850
B.C. - A.D 337. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 316p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     History of ancient Roman society.

2307. Edward Luttwak. THE GRAND
STRATEGY OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE: From
the First Century A.D. to the Third. Johns
Hopkins Univ: 1976 1st ed. 255p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $60

9244. F.A. Wright. MARCUS AGRIPPA:
ORGANIZER OF VICTORY. NY: 1937 1st Am.
ed. 268p. A fine copy in like jacket. $100

     Scarce biography.

2243. H.H. Scullard. ROMAN BRITAIN: Outpost
of Empire. NY: 1979 1st ed. 192p; numerous
illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     A history of Britain under Roman occupation.

2301. Henry Wickham & Rev. J.A. Cramer. A
DISSERTATION ON THE PASSAGE OF
HANNIBAL OVER THE ALPS. L: 1828 2nd ed.
235p; plates; folding map. Rebound with blue
leather spine and marbled boards and endpapers. A
fine copy. $125
     An early 18th century attempt to reconstruct
Hannibal's route over the Alps.

2283. James A. Froude. CAESAR: A SKETCH.
NY: Harpers ca. 1900. 434p. Brown cloth. A fine
copy. $15
     Biography.

2309. John Warry. WARFARE IN THE
CLASSICAL WORLD. NY: 1980. 224p; illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

2224. Leonard Cottrell. THE GREAT INVASION.
NY: 1962 1st Am. ed. 219p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $45
     History of the Roman conquest of Britain.

8379. Michael Grant. NERO: Emperor in Revolt.
NY: 1970 1st ed. 272p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30

2203. Michael Grant. THE ARMY OF THE
CAESARS. NY: 1974 1st ed. 365p; plates. Fine in
jacket. $25         
Well-written study of the Roman army.

2240. Michael Grant. THE ETRUSCANS. NY:
Scribners 1980 1st ed. 317p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $20
     History of the early Italian people.

2263. Miriam Griffin. NERO: THE END OF A
DYNASTY. Yale Univ.: 1984 1st ed. 320p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Biography of the Roman emperor.

2320. Peter Clayton. A COMPANION TO
ROMAN BRITAIN. Oxford: 1980 1st ed. 208p;
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

2215. Ralph Merrifield. ROMAN LONDON. NY:



1969 1st ed. 212p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$40

2223. Theodore A. Dodge. CAESAR. B: 1893 2nd
ed. 789p; maps. Red cloth. A very good copy.

$200
     Excellent military study of Julius Caesar.
2241. Sir Gavin de Ber. HANNIBAL: Challenging
Rome's Supremacy. NY: 1969 2nd prtg. 320p;
numerous illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket.

 $45
Excellent biography of Hannibal which is enhanced
by its many illustrations.

2288. Leonard Cottrell. THE ROMAN FORTS OF
THE SAXON SHORE. L: 1967 2nd ed. 40p; illus.
Wraps. A very good copy. $15
    HMSO guidebook.

2287. Stephen Johnson. THE ROMAN FORTS OF
THE SAXON SHORE. NY: 1976 1st ed. 172p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $60
    A good study.

12501. Michael Grant. HISTORY OF ROME.
NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 537p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     Excellent one-volume overview.

2218. Julius Caesar as translated by Anne & Peter
Wiseman. THE BATTLE FOR GAUL. B: 1980
1st Am. ed. 208p; maps; illus. Fine in jacket. $20        
Illustrated edition of Caeser's account of his
conquest of Gaul.

11932. John M. Carter. THE BATTLE OF
ACTIUM. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 271p; plates. A
fine copy in good jacket. $60
     History of the climatic battle between Augustus
and Marc Antony.

12075. Arther Ferrill. CALIGULA: Emperor of
Rome. NY: 1991 1st Am. ed. 184p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     Excellent biography of the insane Roman ruler.

7428. Michael Grant. THE FALL OF THE
ROMAN EMPIRE: A Reappraisal. Radnor PA:
1976 1st ed. 336p; numerous illus. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $30

12592. Michael Grant. THE TWELVE
CAESARS. NY: 1975 1st ed. 282p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

12595. Stewart Perowne. THE CAESAR'S
WIVES: Above Suspicion?. L: 1974 1st ed. $192p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
    Scarce study of the women of Imperial Rome.

BYZANTINE EMPIRE

6215. Charles Diehl. BYZANTIUM:
GREATNESS AND DECLINE. Rutgers Univ:
1957 later prtg. 366p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $15
     History of the Byzantine Empire.

8452. Dimitri Obolensky. THE BYZANTINE
COMMONWEALTH: Eastern Europe 500-1453.
NY: 1971 1st ed. 445p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     History of the Byzantine Empire.

13970. George Ostrogorsky. HISTORY OF THE
BYZANTINE STATE. Rutgers: (1969) 4th prtg.
624p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

13864. Gerald W. Day. GENOA'S RESPONSE
TO BYZANTIUM 1155-1204: Commercial
Expansion and Factionalism in a Medieval City.
Univ of IL: 1988 1st ed. 196p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $45

5714. John Julius Norwich. BYZANTIUM: THE
DECLINE AND FALL. NY: 1996 1st Am. ed.
488p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13929. John W. Barker. JUSTINIAN AND THE
LATER ROMAN EMPIRE. Univ of WI: 1966
1st ed. 318p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $60
     Scarce history.

2238. Rene Guerdan. BYZANTIUM: Its Triumphs
and Tragedy. NY: 1957 1st Am. ed. 224p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     History of the Byzantine Empire.

MEDIEVAL WARFARE

2302. A.V.B. Norman & Don Pottinger. A
HISTORY OF WAR AND WEAPONS 449 TO
1660. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 224p; illus. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $50
     Inscribed by Norman. A history of English
warfare from Anglo-Saxon times through the English



Civil War.

2289. A.V.B. Norman. THE MEDIEVAL
SOLDIER. NY: 1971 1st ed. 278p; illus. A good
copy in very good jacket. $20
     Study of medieval armies and equipment.

2348. Arthur Bryant. THE AGE OF CHIVALRY.
NY: 1963. 574p. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     History of Medieval England.

2347. Arthur Bryant. THE STORY OF
ENGLAND: MAKERS OF THE REALM. L:
1961 2nd ed. 399p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $30
    A history of England up to the reign of Edward I.

2342. Charles Thomas. BRITAIN AND IRELAND
IN EARLY CHRISTIAN TIMES A.D. 400-800.
NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 144p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35
     Nicely illustrated history.

13968. Thomas Burns. A HISTORY OF THE
OSTROGOTHS. Indiana Univ: 1984 1st ed. 289p;
illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     History of Theodoric and the Goths.

2251. Tim Newark. CELTIC WARRIORS: 400
B.C. - A.D. 1600. Dorset: 1986 1st ed. $144p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Illustrated history of the Celts.

7061. Sir Charles Oman. ENGLAND BEFORE
THE NORMAN CONQUEST. NY: 1929 7th ed.
revised. 679p. Red cloth. A good+ copy. $60
    History of Celtic/ Roman/ and Anglo-Saxon
England.

2321. Colin Platt. MEDIEVAL ENGLAND: A
Social History and Archaeology from the
Conquest to 1600 AD. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed.
292p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

2333. Albany Major. EARLY WARS OF
WESSEX. Blandford Press: 1978 revised & illus.
ed. 252p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the Saxon Conquest of Wessex. First
published in 1913.

2344. G.P. Baker. THE FIGHTING KINGS OF
WESSEX. NY: 1931 1st Am. ed. 304p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $150

     Scarce history by the well-known ancient
historian. Focuses on Alfred the Great and his
successors.

2328. H.R. Loyn. ALFRED THE GREAT. Oxford
Univ: 1967 1st ed. 64p; illus. Pictorial boards. A
fine copy. $25
2229. Eleanor Shipley Duckett. ALFRED THE
GREAT. Univ of Chicago: 1962 3rd prtg. 221p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25

13918. Michael Wood. IN SEARCH OF THE
DARK AGES. NY: 1987 1st ed. 250p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

13960. Colin & Sarah McEvedy. THE DARK
AGES. NY: 1972 1st ed. 64p; numerous maps and
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     With numerous maps.

8272. Ralph Whitlock. THE WARRIOR KINGS
OF SAXON ENGLAND. NY: 1991 Dorset Press
reprint. A fine copy in like jacket. $12.50

2362. John E. Morris. THE WELSH WARS OF
EDWARD I. Oxford: 1968 reprint of the 1901
edition. 327p. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     An important history of the late 13th century
wars between Britain and Wales.

2371. Edward Cutts. SCENES AND
CHARACTERS OF THE MIDDLE AGES. L:
1926 6th ed. 552p; drawings. Brown cloth. A very
good copy. $40
     Study of daily life in Medieval Europe.

2326. Eric Linklater. THE CONQUEST OF
ENGLAND. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 318p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35
     History of England from the Viking invasions to
the Norman Conquest.

2262. Geoffrey Ashe. THE DISCOVERY OF
KING ARTHUR. NY: 1985. 226p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     Story of the author's quest to uncover the
historical King Arthur.

8445. Gerhard Herm. THE CELTS. NY: 1977 1st
Am. ed. 312p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     History of the Celts.



2319. John Brailsford. EARLY CELTIC
MASTERPIECES FROM BRITAIN IN THE
BRITISH MUSEUM. L: 1975. 103p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.   $30
     Illustrated account of Celtic art and artifacts.

2264. Joseph Dahmus. SEVEN DECISIVE
BATTLES OF THE MIDDLE AGES. Chicago:
1983 1st ed. 244p. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
     Covers major European and Near Eastern
battles from the Fifth to 15th centuries.

2369. Lloyd & Jennifer Laing. THE ORIGINS OF
BRITAIN. NY: 1980 1st ed. $197p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     Archeological history of early Britain.

2260. Eric Oxenstierna. THE WORLD OF THE
NORSEMEN. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. $163p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
    Excellent study of Norse culture.

2365. Erik Wahlgren. THE KENSINGTON
STONE: A Mystery Solved. Univ of WI: 1958 1st
ed. 228p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
    An in-depth modern study into the historicity of
the famed runic stone discovered in Minnesota in
1898.

2211. Gwyn Jones. A HISTORY OF THE
VIKINGS. NY: Oxford Univ. Press 1968 1st ed.
504p; plates. Fine in jacket. $30
     Excellent history of the Viking kingdoms from
700 AD to 1066.

11216. James Graham-Campbell & Dafydd Kidd.
THE VIKINGS. The British Museum: 1980 1st ed
softcover issue. 200p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A
fine copy. $20

8261. David Howarth.  1066: THE YEAR OF
THE CONQUEST. NY: 1978 book club ed. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

2298. Alan Lloyd. THE MAKING OF THE
KING 1066. NY: 1966 1st ed. 243p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. 

$35
     The Norman Invasion.

2368. Brian Jewell. CONQUEST AND
OVERLORD. NY: 1981. 96p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

     The story of the Bayeux Tapestry and the
Overlord Embroidery.

2216. David C. Douglas. THE NORMAN
ACHIEVEMENT. Univ of CA: 1969 1st ed. 271p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the Norman kingdoms and civilization.
2271. David C. Douglas. WILLIAM THE
CONQUEROR. Berkeley: 1964 1st ed. 476p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     Excellent biography.

7477. David C. Douglas. THE NORMAN FATE
1100-1154. Univ of CA: 1976 1st ed. 258p; plates.
A very good copy in very good jacket. $30

49. George Slocombe. WILLIAM THE
CONQUEROR. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed. 271p;
plates. Fine in jacket. $40
     Narrative of William's reign and the Norman
Conquest.

2329. David Walker. WILLIAM THE
CONQUEROR. Oxford Univ: 1968 1st ed. 60p;
illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $25
     Concise biography.

2334. R. Allen Brown. THE NORMANS. NY:
1984 1st Am. ed. $191p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     Illustrated history of the Normans.

2345. Richard Humble. THE FALL OF SAXON
ENGLAND. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 242p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $50
     History of Saxon England.

2325. Stephen Morillo. WARFARE UNDER THE
ANGLO-NORMAN KINGS 1066-1135. Suffolk:
1994 1st ed. 207p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

2265. Margaret Wade Labarge. SIMON DE
MONTFORT. L: 1962 1st ed. 312p; maps. A very
good copy in like jacket. $45
     Biography of the English knight who was the
leader of the Baron's War and virtual king of
England.

2357. Maurice Collis. THE HURLING TIME. L:
1958 1st ed. 323p; plates. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $40
     History of England's adventures from the battle
of Crecy in 1346 to the Peasant Revolt of 1381.



2300. Philip Warner. SIEGES OF THE MIDDLE
AGES. L: 1968 1st ed. 214p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $100
     Scarce.

2332. Philippe Contamine. WAR IN THE
MIDDLE AGES. L: 1984 1st ed. 387p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35   

2273. Terence Wise. MEDIEVAL WARFARE.
NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 258p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30.

2209. Tim Newark. MEDIEVAL WARLORDS.
Blandford Press: 1987 1st ed. 144p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
    Biographies of seven medieval warriors.

2254. Tim Newark. THE BARBARIANS:
Warriors and Wars of the Dark Ages. Dorset:
1985 1st ed. 144p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

 $25
      Illustrated history of the Huns/ Goths/ Mongols/
Vikings.

2316. Timothy Newark. MEDIEVAL WARFARE.
L: 1979 1st ed. 190p; illus. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40

11314. Anthony Kemp. CASTLES IN COLOR.
NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 208p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

11169. Carlos Paluzie de Lescazes. CASTLES OF
EUROPE. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 128p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

11273. Charles W. Oman. CASTLES. NY: 1978
reprint edition. 229p; drawings. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

11274. HMSO. CASTLES: A Guide for Young
People. L: 1977. 40p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy.

$10

11278. R. Allen Brown et al. CASTLES: A
History and Guide. NY: 1982. $192p; illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

10663. Christopher Duffy. SIEGE WARFARE:
The Fortress in the Early Modern World
1494-1660. L: 1979 1st ed. 287p; illus. A fine copy

in like jacket. $65
     Important modern work on fortress warfare.

2286. H. St. J. O'Neil. CASTLES AND
CANNON: A Study of Early Artillery
Fortifications in England. Oxford: 1960 1st ed.
121p; plates. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $75
2349. A.J. Taylor (ed). CHATEAU GAIILARD:
European Castle Studies. L: 1969 1st ed. $155p;
maps; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $65
     Contains thirteen essays on European castles
written by  various historians: four of the essays are
in French or German with the rest being in English.

2292. Charles Kightly. STRONGHOLDS OF THE
REALM. NY: 1979 1st ed. 208p; numerous
illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of British forts from ancient times to
today.

2291. Simon Pepper & Nicholas Adams.
FIREARMS & FORTIFICATIONS: Military
Architecture and Siege Warfare in
Sixteenth-Century Siena. Univ of Chicago: 1986
1st ed. 245p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     Study of Renaisance fortification and warfare.

8786. Edward Burman. THE TEMPLARS:
KNIGHTS OF GOD. NY: 1986 2nd prtg. 207p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the Knights Templars.

2261. Ernle Bradford. THE GREAT BETRAYAL:
Constantinople 1204. L: 1967 1st ed. 223p; plates.
A near fine copy in very good jacket. $40
     History of the Fall of Constantinople in 1204.

9979. Harold Lamb. THE CRUSADES: Iron Men
and Saints. NY: 1930 1st ed. 368p. A fine copy in
good jacket. $75

2299. John Gillingham. RICHARD THE
LIONHEART. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 318p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

5640. Konrad Bercovici. THE CRUSADES. NY:
1929 1st ed. 315p. Black cloth. Spine lettering
dulled else a very good copy. $35

7100. Maj. Proctor. FIGHTING THEIR WAY.
NY: 1876. 480p; woodcut illustrations. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $50
     History of the Crusades written in the 'boy's
book' style.



8137. Malcolm Billings. THE CROSS AND THE
CRESCENT: A History of the Crusades. NY:
1988 1st Am. ed. 240p; numerous illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

7103. Marshall Baldwin (ed). A HISTORY OF
THE CRUSADES: VOL. I: THE FIRST
HUNDRED YEARS. Univ of PA: 1958 1st ed.
694p. White cloth. A fine copy. $75

7104. Robert Lee Wolff (ed). A HISTORY OF
THE CRUSADES: VOL. II: THE LATER
CRUSADES 1189-1311. Univ of PA: 1962 1st ed.
859p. White cloth. A fine copy. $75

8560. R.C. Smail. CRUSADING WARFARE
1097-1193.  1995 reprint of the 1956 original. A
fine copy in like jacket. $10

2267. Rene Grousset. THE EPIC OF THE
CRUSADES. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 280p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

8559. Christopher Marshall. WARFARE IN THE
LATIN EAST 1192-1291. Cambridge Univ: 1992
1st ed. 290p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13967. Joshua Prawer. THE CRUSADER'S
KINGDOM. NY: 1972 1st ed. 587p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $50

2272. Ronald C. Finucane. SOLDIERS OF THE
FAITH: Christians and Moslems at War. NY:
1983 1st Am. ed. 247p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     A study of the soldiers of the two armies.

2258. Steven Runciman. THE FIRST CRUSADE.
Cambridge Univ: 1980. 240p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     Illustrated abridgement of the first volume of his
famed three-volume history of the Crusades.

2338. Anthony Goodman. THE LOYAL
CONSPIRACY: The Lords Appellant under
Richard II. Univ of Miami: 1971 1st ed. 212p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $40
     History of the 1387 Revolt against Richard II.

2340. L.F. Salzman. EDWARD I. NY: 1968 1st
Am. ed. 224p; plates. Cloth. A fine copy. $20
     Biography of King Edward I.

2341. Sidney Painter. THE REIGN OF KING
JOHN. Johns Hopkins Univ: [1968] 4th ed. 397p.
Cloth. A fine copy. $45

2336. Alan Lloyd. THE MALIGNED
MONARCH: A Life of King John of England.
NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 428p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

13969. A.J. Otway-Ruthven. A HISTORY OF
MEDIEVAL IRELAND. NY: 1980 2nd ed. 454p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

7990. Anthony Tuck. CROWN AND NOBILITY
1272-1461. Totowa: 1986 1st Am. ed. 367p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     History of British monarchs from the 100 Years
War to the War of the Roses.

8006. Austin Lane Poole (ed). MEDIEVAL
ENGLAND. Oxford: 1958 2nd ed. Two volumes.
Gray cloth. A very good set. $75

7608. G.O. Sayles. THE MEDIEVAL
FOUNDATIONS OF ENGLAND. L: 1952 2nd ed.
482p. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $65

8139. John Matthews & Bob Stewart. WARRIORS
OF CHRISTENDOM. L: 1988 1st ed. 192p;
numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

7472. Donald Matthew. ATLAS OF MEDIEVAL
EUROPE. NY: 1983 1st ed. 240p; illus. Oversize.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13962. Edmund King. MEDIEVAL ENGLAND
1066-1485. Oxford: 1988 1st ed. 272p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Illustrated history.

11451. Eleanor Duckett. DEATH AND LIFE IN
THE TENTH CENTURY. Univ of Michigan:
1967 1st ed. 359p. Lacks blank front free endpaper
else a fine copy in like jacket. $35
     A history of the Tenth Century AD.

8095. Ernest Henderson. A HISTORY OF
GERMANY IN THE MIDDLE AGES. 1968
reprint of the 1894 original. Blue cloth. A fine copy.

$30



13963. Nicholas Hooper & Matthew Bennett.
WARFARE: THE MIDDLE AGES 768-1487.
Cambridge Univ: 1996 1st ed. 192p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Illustrated history.

7918. Paul Lacroix. MILITARY & RELIGIOUS
LIFE IN THE MIDDLE AGES AND THE
RENAISSANCE. 1964 reprint of the 1874 original.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

7917. Paul Lacroix. SCIENCE & LITERATURE
IN THE MIDDLE AGES AND THE
RENAISSANCE. 1964 reprint of the 1878 original.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

7916. Paul Lacroix. THE ARTS IN THE
MIDDLE AGES AND THE RENAISSANCE.
1964 reprint of the 1870 original. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $30

13959. Philip Ziegler. THE BLACK DEATH. L:
1991 1st illustrated edition. 249p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30
     History of the Great Plague.

13895. Pierre Dockes. MEDIEVAL SLAVERY
AND LIBERATION. Univ of Chicago: 1982 1st
Am. ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

7521. T.N. Bisson. THE MEDIEVAL CROWN
OF ARAGON. Oxford: 1986 1st ed. 239p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

11453. Gervase Mathew. THE COURT OF
RICHARD II. NY: 1968 1st ed. 227p; plates.
Lacks blank front free endpaper else a fine copy in
like jacket. $30
     Good study of the rich culture at Richard II's
court.

2276. John Harvey. GOTHIC ENGLAND: A
Survey of National Culture 1300-1550. L: 1948
2nd ed. 240p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35

2304. Margaret Labarge. HENRY V: The
Cautious Conqueror. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 219p;
illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. 

$35

2231. Paul M. Kendall. RICHARD THE THIRD.
NY: 1956 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

2250. Richard Winston. THOMAS BECKET. NY:
1967 1st Am. ed. 412p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

13210. Friedrich Heer. CHARLEMAGNE AND
HIS WORLD. NY: 1975 1st Am. ed. 272p;
numerous illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     Illustrated history.

2197. Richard Winston. CHARLEMAGNE: From
the Hammer to the Cross. L: 1956 1st ed. 346p;
plates. Fine in jacket. $35
     Biography of the founder of the Holy Roman
Empire.

13961. Russell Chamberlin. THE EMPEROR
CHARLEMAGNE. NY: 1986 1st Am. ed. 245p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Biography.

THE HUNDRED YEARS WAR

13412. Andrew Lang. THE MAID OF FRANCE.
L: 1909 3rd prtg. 379p; 3 plates; 3 maps. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $40
     Biography of Joan of Arc by a popular British
novelist.

6. Henry Dwight Sedgwick. THE BLACK
PRINCE. Indianapolis: 1932 1st ed. A very good
copy in jacket. $65

50. Richard A. Newhall. THE ENGLISH
CONQUEST OF NORMANDY 1416-1424. New
Haven: Yale University 1924. $1st ed. 367p; maps.
Red cloth. An ex-library copy; otherwise good
condition. $50

12390. Barbara W. Tuchman. A DISTANT
MIRROR: The Calamitous 14th Century. NY:
1978 11th prtg. 677p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25
     Good history by the Pulitzer-Prize winning
historian.

12224. Christopher Allmand. HENRY V. Univ of
CA: 1992 1st ed. 480p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25



     Excellent biography.

2355. Desmond Seward. THE HUNDRED YEARS
WAR. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 296p; illus. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30
     History of the great struggle of the 14/15th
centuries.

8805. Francis Leary. THE GOLDEN LONGING.
NY: 1959 1st ed. 358p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40
     A history of Europe in the 15th Century.

2212. John Barnie. WAR IN MEDIEVAL
ENGLISH SOCIETY: Social Values & The
Hundred Years War 1337-1399. Ithaca NY: 1974
1st ed. 204p. Fine in jacket. $40
     Studies the impact of the 100 Years War on the
thoughts and feelings of the English. Uncommon.

2311. Peter Thompson. THE HUNDRED YEARS
WAR. L: The Folio Society 1966. 358p. Cloth and
boards. A good copy. $25
     History drawn from the chronicles of Le Bel;
Monstrelet; and Froissard.

2327. Richard Barber. EDWARD Prince of Wales
and Aquitane. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 298p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $40
     Biography of the Black Prince.

2312. Robin Neillands. THE HUNDRED YEARS
WAR. NY: 1990. 300p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     History of the conflict.

11904. Edward Storer. PETER THE CRUEL. L:
1911 1st ed. 355p; plates. Red decorated cloth. A
very good copy. $75
     Biography of the 14th-century Spanish ruler Don
Pedro of Castille. He was allied with the English in
the Hundred Years War; Edward III (the Black
Prince) won the great victory of Navarette in the
efforts to restore Don Pedro to the throne.

8140. Charles Cruickshank. HENRY VIII AND
THE INVASION OF FRANCE. NY: 1991 1st
Am. ed.  193p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     History of the 1513 invasion of France.

2378. Gilbert John Millar. TUDOR
MERCENARIES AND AUXILIARIES
1485-1547. Univ of VA: 1980 1st ed. 223p; illus. A

fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of foreign mercenaries in the English
Tudor Army.

8091. Joycelyne G. Dickinson. THE CONGRESS
OF ARRAS 1435. 1972 reprint of the 1955
original. Cloth. A fine copy (published without
dustjacket). $20

WARS OF THE ROSES

2354. A.L. Rowse. BOSWORTH FIELD. NY:
1966 1st ed. 317p. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     History of the climatic battle of the Wars of the
Roses.

2346. Elizabeth Jenkins. THE PRINCES IN THE
TOWER. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 238p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the princes imprisoned during the
Wars of the Roses.

2314. J.R. Lander. THE WARS OF THE ROSES.
NY: 1990 reprint of 1966 edition. 244p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $20

2358. Michael Bennett. LAMBERT SIMNEL AND
THE BATTLE OF STOKE. NY: 1987. 157p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     The concluding battle of the Wars of the Roses.

8895. Michael Bennett. THE BATTLE OF
BOSWORTH. Gloucester: 1985 1st ed. 195p; illus.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

2361. R.B. Mowat. THE WARS OF THE ROSES
1377-1471. L: 1914 1st ed. 287p; folding charts and
maps. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $85
     Narrative history of the struggle of York and
Lancaster.

54. John Gillingham. THE WARS OF THE
ROSES. Louisiana State Univ: 1984 2nd ed. 274p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     History of the 15th century struggle between
York and Lancaster.

12751. R.R. Davies. THE REVOLT OF OWAIN
GLYNDWR. Oxford Univ Press: 1995 1st ed.
401p; plates. A near fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the 15th century Welsh Rebellion.

2335. Alessandro Benedetti (Dorothy Schullian ed.
& translator). DIARY OF THE CAROLINE



WAR. NY: 1967 1st ed. 276p. Fine in jacket. $60        
Eyewitness record of the 1494 invasion of Italy.

13834. Eugene L. Cox. THE GREEN COUNT OF
SAVOY: Amadeus VI and Transalpine Savoy in
the Fourteenth Century. Princeton Univ: 1967 1st
ed. 400p. A fine copy in very good jacket.   $50
      Scarce biography of the great Savoyan ruler.
8013. Stephen Haliczer. THE COMUNEROS OF
CASTILE. Univ of WI: 1981 1st ed. 305p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35                
History of the origins of the Comunero Revolution of
1520-1521 in Medieval Spain.

13309. Bertold Spuler. HISTORY OF THE
MONGOLS. 1988 reprint of the 1972 edition.
221p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

8138. David Nicolle. THE MONGOL
WARLORDS. L: 1990 1st ed. 192p; numerous
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

12168. Harold Lamb. GENGHIS KHAN:
Emperor of All Men. NY: 1930 4th prtg. Red cloth.
A very good copy.  

$25

13205. J.J. Saunders. THE HISTORY OF THE
MONGOL CONQUESTS. L: 1971 1st ed. 275p.
A fine copy in very good jacket; jacket spine is
sunfaded. $45
     Scarce history.

2232. James Chambers. THE DEVIL'S
HORSEMEN: The Mongol Invasion of Europe.
NY: 1985 2nd ed. 190p; plates. Fine in jacket.

$20
      History of the bloody Mongol conquest of
Europe.

2373. R.P. Lister. GENGHIS KHAN. NY: 1969
1st ed. 232p; frontis. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50
     History of the early life and rise to power of
Genghis Khan.

11892. Ralph Fox. GENGHIS KHAN. L: 1936 1st
ed. 285p; 8 plates; 2 maps. Purple cloth. A fine
copy. $60
     Uncommon biography.

1336. William Ledyard Rodgers. NAVAL
WARFARE UNDER OARS. Norwalk CT: The
Easton Press. Bound in full leather; ornately

decorated in gilt. All edges gilt; silk ribbon
bookmarker. A fine copy. $45
     From the Easton Press Leatherbound Library of
Military History.

13134 Harold Lamb. OMAR KHAYYAM. NY:
Doubleday 1936. 316p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

2257 John Bagot Glubb (Glubb Pasha). THE
GREAT ARAB CONQUESTS. NY: 1964 1st Am.
ed. 384p; maps. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$80
     Scarce history of the rise of the Arab Empire
from 630-680 AD.

13410 John Bagot Glubb (Glubb Pasha). THE
COURSE OF EMPIRE: The Arabs and Their
Successors. Englewood Cliffs NJ: 1966 1st Am. ed.
424p; maps. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
     History of the Arab Empire from the late
9th-12th centuries.

13165. John Bagot Glubb. THE LOST
CENTURIES: From the Muslim Empires to the
Renaissance of Europe 1145-1453. Englewood
Cliffs: 1967 1st Am. ed. 511p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $75
     The fourth and final volume of Glubb's history of
the Arab Conquest. Scarce.

8019. Donald Queller. THE VENETIAN
PATRICIATE: Reality versus Myth. Univ of IL:
1986 1st ed. 386p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

7842. Lauro Martines. POWER AND
IMAGINATION: City-States in Renaissance
Italy. NY: 1979 1st ed. 368p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $30

8552. Benson Bobrick. FEARFUL MAJESTY:
The Life and Reign of Ivan the Terrible. NY:
1987 book club ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $10

2252. Ernle Bradford. THE SULTAN'S
ADMIRAL: The Life of Barbarossa. NY: 1968
1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     Biography of the great naval leader of the 16th
century Ottoman Empire.

5778. Geoffrey Hindley. SALADIN. NY: 1976 1st
Am. ed. 208p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.



$45
     Uncommon biography.

8093. Nada Curcija-Prodanovic. HEROES OF
SERBIA. Oxford Univ: 1963 1st ed. $178p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $50
     Retells ancient Serbian tales of the Battle of
Kossovo and Serbia's conquest by the Ottoman
Turks.
7007. George W.F. Stripling. THE OTTOMAN
TURKS AND THE ARABS 1511-1574. Phil: 1977
reprint of 1942 edition. $136p. Brown cloth. A fine
copy. $30

10147. Eric Brockman. THE TWO SIEGES OF
RHODES 1480-1522. L: 1969 1st ed. 184p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $75

171. Charles Petrie. DON JOHN OF AUSTRIA.
NY: 1967 1st ed. 336p; plates. Fine in jacket. $35
     Don John commanded the forces at Lepanto and
was the hero of the Holy League in the 16th-century
struggle with the Turks.

13827. Barisa Krekic. DUBROVNIK IN THE 14th
AND 15th CENTURIES: A City Between East
and West. Univ of OK: 1972 1st ed. $194p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30
     History of the Yugoslav city.

7572. C. Max Kortepeter. OTTOMAN
IMPERIALISM DURING THE
REFORMATION: Europe and the Caucasus. NY
Univ: 1972 1st ed. 278p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100
     Scarce history of the Ottoman Empire's wars in
Europe during the late 16th century.

13824. Joseph Held. HUNYADI: Legend and
Reality. Columbia Univ: 1985 1st ed. 264p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $45
     History of the 15th-century Hungarian king.

78. John Stoye. THE SIEGE OF VIENNA. NY:
1965 1st prtg. 349p; plates. A fine copy. $35
     History of the 1683 siege by the Turks.

8466. Friedrich Heer. THE HOLY ROMAN
EMPIRE. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 310p; numerous
illus. A very good copy in like jacket. $40
     Illustrated history of the Holy Roman Empire
from Charlamagne to its dissolution by Napoleon.

8126. Giorgio Falco. THE HOLY ROMAN
REPUBLIC. 1980 facsimile reprint of the 1964
original. Cloth. A fine copy (published without
dustjacket). $25

WARFARE IN THE
 AGE OF REASON

2274. Geoffrey Parker. THE MILITARY
REVOLUTION. Cambridge Univ: 1988 1st ed.
234p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the rise of Western Europe from AD
1500 to 1800.

13964. Jeremy Black. WARFARE:
RENAISSANCE TO REVOLUTION 1492-1792.
Cambridge Univ: 1996 1st ed. 192p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Illustrated history.

9241. Christopher Duffy. THE MILITARY
EXPERIENCE IN THE AGE OF REASON. NY:
1988. 346p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

6453. Russell Weigley. THE AGE OF BATTLES:
The Quest for Decisive Warfare from Breitenfeld
to Waterloo. Indiana Univ: 1991 1st ed. 579p;
maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

38. Sir Charles Oman. A HISTORY OF THE
ART OF WAR IN THE SIXTEENTH
CENTURY. L: 1937 1st ed. 784p; 12 plates; 13
maps. Red cloth. A very good copy. 

$150
     Authoritative study.

13896. Sir George Clark. WAR AND SOCIETY
IN THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. 1985
reprint of the 1958 edition. 157p. Blue cloth. A fine
copy. $35

5062. A.L. Rowse. THE ELIZABETHANS AND



AMERICA. NY: 1959. 222p. Cloth. A very good
copy. $15

8113. R.B. Wernham. BEFORE THE ARMADA:
The Emergence of the English Nation 1485-1588.
NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 447p. A very good copy in
like jacket. $25

7404. C.V. Wedgwood. WILLIAM THE
SILENT. Yale Univ. Press: 1948 2nd prtg. 302p;
frontis. A fine copy in good (chipped) dustjacket.
   $30
     Biography of the liberator of the Netherlands.
5261. Frederic Harrison. WILLIAM THE
SILENT. L: 1897 1st ed. 260p; frontis. Blue cloth.
A good copy. $25
     Biography.

35. Duncan Caldecott-Baird. THE EXPEDITION
IN HOLLAND 1572-1574. London: 1976. 170p;
illus. A fine copy in jacket. $50
     Illustrated diary of Walter Morgan, a Welsh
mercenary who fought for the Dutch during the
Revolt of the Netherlands.

11334. Gordon Langley Hall. WILLIAM: Father
of the Netherlands. NY: 1969 1st ed. 240p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $20
     Biography of William the Silent.

69. Nina Brown Baker. WILLIAM THE SILENT.
NY: 1947 3rd prtg. 271p. A fine copy in jacket.

$35
     Popular biography.

135. Clements Markham. THE FIGHTING
VERES. B: 1888 1st ed. 508p; illus. Blue cloth.
Slight wear at spine ends; hinges starting; overall a
good to very good copy. $100
     Biography of Sir Francis and Sir Horace Vere.
They were  English generals who distinguished
themselves in the Elizabethan-era by serving in the
Dutch Armies during the War of Netherlands
Independence.

PUBLISHED IN 1650

11033. Famianus Strada; trans. by Robert Stapylton.
DE BELLO BELGICO: THE HISTORY OF
THE LOW-COUNTREY WARS. L: 1650 1st
English ed. 4to. 308p; 11 engraved plates. Bound in
modern half leather and mabled boards. pages
dampstained along lower edge with minor
deterioration and paper loss but no loss of text.

Good condition overall. $500
     History of the War of the Netherlands
Independence  from 1555 to 1579.

148. D.W. Davies. ELIZABETHANS ERRANT.
Cornell Univ: 1967 1st ed. 337p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     The story of Thomas Sherley and his sons who
served in the Dutch Wars.

119. Thomas Cranfill & D.H. Bruce. BARNABY
RICH: A Short Biography. Univ of TX: 1953 1st
ed.  135p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
2303. Thomas M. Cranfill (ed). RICH'S
FAREWELL TO MILITARY PROFESSION.
Univ of TX: 1959. 359p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50
     Modern scholarly edition of the 1581 work by
Barnaby Rich, an Elizabethan soldier.

9420. Christopher Hibbert. THE VIRGIN
QUEEN: Elizabeth I, Genius of the Golden Age.
NY: 1991 1st ed. 287p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

74. Richard Berleth. THE TWILIGHT LORDS:
An Irish Chronicle. NY: 1978 1st ed. 316p; maps.
Fine in jacket. $45
     Narrative of the Elizabethan conquest of Ireland.

143. George Malcolm Thomson. SIR FRANCIS
DRAKE. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 358p; illus. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

8459. J.H. Elliott. IMPERIAL SPAIN 1469-1716.
NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. 411p; plates. A fine copy in
good jacket. $75
     Scarce history of Habsburg Spain.

136. Garrett Mattingly. THE ``INVINCIBLE''
ARMADA AND ELIZABETHAN ENGLAND.
Cornell Univ: 1963 1st ed. 54p; illus. Wraps. A
very good copy. $10

4637. Henry J. Webb. ELIZABETHAN
MILITARY SCIENCE: The Books and the
Practice. Univ of WI: 1965 1st ed. 240p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $65
     History of military writing in Elizabethan
England.

181. Roger Hart. BATTLE OF THE SPANISH
ARMADA. East Sussex: 1987 2nd ed. $128p; illus.
Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $15



2367. A.M. Hadfield. TIME TO FINISH THE
GAME. L: 1964 1st ed. 226p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $35
     History of the British reaction to the Spanish
Armada.

149. Joseph A. Matter. MY LORDS AND LADY
OF ESSEX: Their State Trials. Chicago: 1969 1st
ed. 374p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$25
    History of the treason trial of the Earl of Essex.

10660. Walter Oakeshott. FOUNDED UPON THE
SEAS. Cambridge: 1942 1st ed. 200p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $45
    The Elizabethan Navy and its exploits from
1550-1616. Scarce.

7568. Louis B. Wright. GOLD,  GLORY AND
THE GOSPEL. NY: 1970 1st ed. 362p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the Renaissance explorers.

20. Adolphus William Ward. GREAT BRITAIN
AND HANOVER. NY: 1971 reprint of 1899
edition. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $15

14. C.R.L. Fletcher. GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS
AND THE STRUGGLE OF PROTESTANTISM
FOR EXISTENCE. London: 1928. 316p; maps.
Plum cloth. A fine copy. $40
     First published in 1890.

6012. Walter Harte. THE HISTORY OF
GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS... L: 1807. 2v: 392;
572p; folding maps. Bound in 18th century half
brown leather and marbled boards. Interior fine;
binding very good. $225
     An early biography of Gustavus which
concentrates on his role in the Thirty Years War.
This is the third edition revised and expanded by
John Joseph Stockdale. Scarce.

72. Francis Watson. WALLENSTEIN: SOLDIER
UNDER SATURN. NY: 1938 1st ed. 439p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $60
    Wallenstein commanded a vast mercenary army
for the Germans during the Thirty Years War. He is
generally regarded as one  of the top generals of the
war although his military abilities were
overshadowed by his ambition and greed.

19. Geoffrey Parker. THE THIRTY YEARS'

WAR. NY: 1988 reprint of the 1984 first edition. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30

141. Herbert Langer. THE THIRTY YEARS'
WAR. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed. 262p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     A nicely illustrated history by a Czech scholar.

5238. Samuel Gardiner. THE THIRTY YEARS
WAR. NY: 1910. 237p; folding map. Brown cloth.
A very good copy. $50
     One of the standard histories of the war.

THE ENGLISH CIVIL WAR

124. Alfred Kingston. EAST ANGLIA AND THE
GREAT CIVIL WAR. L: 1897 1st ed. 407p; illus.
Blue cloth. A good copy. $100
     East Anglia supplied many of Cromwell's troops.

73. Anon. THE TRIALS OF CHARLES I. L:
1832. 338p. 12mo. Bound in half brown leather and
marbled boards. Spine sunned else a very good
copy. $60
     The story of King Charles' execution.

93. Antonia Fraser. ROYAL CHARLES: Charles
II and the Restoration. NY: Alfred A. Knopf 1980
3rd ed. 524p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

16. Austin Woolrych. BATTLES OF THE
ENGLISH CIVIL WAR. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed.
200p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $30
     British Battles series.

5243. Bryan Bevan. CHARLES II'S MINETTE.
L: 1979 1st ed. 206p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     Biography of the younger sister of Charles II.

5241. C.V. Wedgewood. A COFFIN FOR KING
CHARLES: The Trial & Execution of Charles I.
NY: 1964 2nd prtg. 307p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

159. C.V. Wedgewood. THE TRIAL OF
CHARLES I. L: 1979 4th ed. 253p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

6390. C.V. Wedgwood. HISTORY AND HOPE:
Essays on History and the English Civil War.
NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 506p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25



88. C.V. Wedgwood. THE KING'S PEACE
1637-1641. NY: 1955 1st Am. ed. 509p; plates.
Some minor underlining in light pencil otherwise a
very good copy in like jacket. $20

127. Clennell Wilkinson. PRINCE RUPERT THE
CAVALIER. Phil: 1935 1st ed. 260p; frontis.
Cloth. A very good copy. $40

6422. David Blackmore. ARMS & ARMOUR OF
THE ENGLISH CIVIL WARS. L: 1990. 99p;
illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $15
146. David Loth. ROYAL CHARLES: Ruler and
Rake. NY: 1930. 343p. A fine copy in good
jacket. $20
     Biography of Charles II.

154. Douglas Liversidge. THE RESTORATION.
L: 1977 1st ed. $128p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
     The Documentary History series.

15. Frederic Harrison. OLIVER CROMWELL. L:
1888 1st ed. 228p. Green cloth. A fine copy. $35

12. G.R. Stirling Taylor. CROMWELL. B: 1928
1st ed. 333p; plates. Green cloth. A very good
copy. $35

13248. J.A.R. Marriott. THE LIFE AND TIMES
OF LUCIUS CARY VISCOUNT FALKLAND.
NY: 1907 1st Am. ed. 358p; plates. Blue cloth. A
fine copy. $50
     Falkland was a Royalist leader in the English
Civil War.

56. J.P. Kenyon. THE CIVIL WARS OF
ENGLAND. NY: 1988 1st Am. ed. 272p; maps. A
fine copy in jacket. $20

95. James Barbary. PURITAN & CAVALIER:
The English Civil War. NY: 1977 1st ed. 192p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

22. John Bowle. CHARLES THE FIRST. B: 1975
1st Am. ed. 362p; plates. Fine in jacket. $25

100. John Buchan. MONTROSE. NY: 1928 1st
Am. ed. Red cloth. A good copy. $30

128. John Tucker & Lewis Winstock. THE
ENGLISH CIVIL WAR: A Military Handbook.
L: 1972 1st ed. 80p; illus. A fine copy in like

jacket. $30

7592. Leonard Cowie. THE TRIAL AND
EXECUTION OF CHARLES I. L: 1972 1st ed.
128p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Documentary History series.

5104. Lucy Hutchinson. MEMOIRS OF THE
LIFE OF COL. HUTCHINSON. L: 1892. 523p.
Bound in half leather and marbled boards. Spine
label chipped; a good copy. $50
     Hutchinson was killed in the English Civil War.

126. Margaret Irwin. THE STRANGER PRINCE:
The Story of Rupert of the Rhine. L: 1937 1st ed.
592p; frontis. Red cloth. A good copy. $35

83. Maurice Ashley. RUPERT OF THE RHINE.
L: Hart Davis MacGibson 1976 1st ed. 199p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     Biography of Prince Rupert.

5729. Mrs. Steuart Erskine. A ROYAL
CAVALIER: The Romance of Prince Rupert
Palatine. NY: 1910 1st ed. 379p; plates. Black
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Biography of Prince Rupert.

30. Maurice Ashley. OLIVER CROMWELL AND
HIS WORLD. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 128p;
numerous illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     History of Cromwell and his times.

109. Peter Young & Wilfrid Emberton. SIEGES
OF THE GREAT CIVIL WAR. L: 1978 1st ed.
159p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

11477. R. Potter & G.A. Embleton. THE
ENGLISH CIVIL WAR: 1642-1651. L: Almark
1973 1st ed. 96p; illus. Softcover. A very good
copy. $30
     An Almark Publication.

6254. R.W. Ketton-Cremer. NORFOLK IN THE
CIVIL WAR. Hamden: 1970 1st Am. ed. 382p;
illus. A fine copy in dust jacket. $25
     History of Norfolk and its people during the Civil
Wars.

111. Richard Cattermole. THE GREAT CIVIL
WAR. L: 1852. 259p; steel-engraved plates. Bound
in half red leather and marbled boards; marbled
endpapers; spine richly decorated in gilt. $275



     An attractive copy of this popular illustrated
history of the English Civil War.

122. Richard Ollard. THE ESCAPE OF
CHARLES II After the Battle of Worcester. NY:
1966 1st ed. 160p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35

152. Richard Ollard. THE IMAGE OF THE
KING: Charles I & Charles II. NY: 1979 1st Am.
ed. 211p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

96. Richard Ollard. THIS WAR WITHOUT AN
ENEMY. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 224p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30        
Illustrated history of the English Civil War.

129. Royal Comm. on Historical Monuments.
NEWARK ON TRENT: The Civil War
Siegeworks. L: 1964 1st ed. 108p; illus. Oversize.
Softcover. A very good copy. $25

7426. Rupert Morris. THE SIEGE OF CHESTER
1643-1646. Chester: 1924 1st ed. 263p; maps;
frontis. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $85
     The English Civil War.

5236. Samuel Pepys as edited by William Matthews.
CHARLES II'S ESCAPE FROM WORCESTER.
Berkeley: 1966 1st ed. 178p; plates. Fine in jacket.

$30
     The best modern edition of Pepys' account of
Charles II's escape from the battlefield of Worcester
after his defeat by Cromwell.

53. Sir Walter Scott (ed). ORIGINAL MEMOIRS
WRITTEN DURING THE GREAT CIVIL
WAR. Edinburgh: 1806 1st ed. 367p;
extra-illustrated with 12. engraved plates. Some
minor offsetting but overall quite fresh. Bound in
full green leather; stamped in gilt and blind. A very
good copy. $300
     Important collection of primary source material
on the English Civil War. Contains the first printing
of two memoirs: those of Sir Henry Slingsby and
Captain John Hodgson. Slingsby was a colonel in
the Royalist Army while Hodgson served under
Cromwell. The book also reprints eleven documents
related to Cromwell's 1650 Campaign in Scotland.

112. E.M.G. Routh. TANGIER: England's Lost
Atlantic Outpost 1661-1684. L: 1912 1st ed. 388p;
plates. Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.

$175
     History of the occupation of the island during the
reign of Charles II.

155. Lewis Winstock. GUNPOWDER TREASON
AND PLOT. L: 1973 1st ed. 128p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     The Documentary History series.

157. Samuel R. Gardiner. WHAT GUNPOWDER
PLOT WAS. 1969 facsimile reprint of 1897
edition. Cloth. Fine. $15

36. W. MacDonald Wigfield. THE MONMOUTH
REBELLION: A SOCIAL HISTORY. Totowa:
1980 1st Am. ed. 176p; illus. A fine copy in jacket.

$15
     Discusses the nature of the men who made up
Monmouth's army.

104. William Richard Emerson. MONMOUTH'S
REBELLION. Yale Univ. Press 1951 1st ed. 98p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
    Scarce.

98. David Chandler. SEDGEMOOR 1685. NY:
1985 1st Am. ed. 216p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     History of the battle which destroyed
Monmouth's Rebels.

48. Peter Earle. MONMOUTH'S REBELS. NY:
1978 1st ed. 293p; illus. A fine copy in dust jacket.

$35
     Concentrates on the common soldiers of
Monmouth's army during the ill-fated 1685
rebellion.

12221. Mrs. Evan Nepean. ON THE LEFT OF A
THRONE: A Personal Study of James Duke of
Monmouth. NY: 1914 1st ed. 246p; plates. Brown
cloth. A fine copy. $45

7600. W. Macdonald Wigfield. THE
MONMOUTH REBELS 1685. NY: 1985 1st ed.
225p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     A biographical list of every soldier who
participated in Monmouth's Rebellion.

11455. Henri & Barbara van der Zee. WILLIAM
AND MARY. NY: 1973 2nd prtg. 526p; plates.
Lacks blank front free endpaper else a fine copy in
like jacket. $25



     Biography of William of Orange and Mary
Stuart.

85. John Brewer. THE SINEWS OF POWER:
War, Money, and the English State 1688-1783.
NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 289p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

8114. Paul Langford. THE EIGHTEENTH
CENTURY 1688-1815. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed.
264p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of British foreign policy during this time.

18. Peter Cunningham (ed). THE LETTERS OF
HORACE WALPOLE. Edinburgh: 1906 1st ed.
Nine volumes. Blue cloth. A good to very good set.

$250

8099. R.B. Mowat. A HISTORY OF EUROPEAN
DIPLOMACY 1451-1789.  1971 reprint of the
1928 original. Red cloth. A fine copy. $25

60. William Biggs. THE MILITARY HISTORY
OF EUROPE...1739 to...1748. L: 1756 2nd ed.
revised & expanded. 440p; folding charts. Full
brown calf. Rebacked with new leather spine. A
fresh copy in otherwise fine condition. $600
     History of the War of the Austrian Succession
and the Jacobite Rebellion. Rare.

11338. Baroness de Stael Holstein (ed). LETTERS
AND REFLECTIONS OF THE AUSTRIAN
FIELD MARSHAL PRINCE DE LIGNE. Phil:
1809 1st Am. ed. Two vols. bound as one. Full 18th
century calf. A good copy. $250

57. [Omar Bosnavi]. HISTORY OF THE WAR IN
BOSNIA DURING THE YEARS 1737-8 AND 9.
L: Oriental Translation Fund 1830 1st edition in
English. 96p. Bound in modern brown leather and
cloth boards; marbled  endpapers. Light staining to
preliminary pages; a very good copy overall. $300          
An important account of the struggle for Bosnia
between the Turks and Austrians in the mid-18th
century. Written from a pro-Turkish viewpoint and
first published in Constantinople.

5294. Zinaida Schakovskoy. THE FALL OF
EAGLES. NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. 320p; plates. A
fine copy in near fine jacket. $35
      History of Tsar Alexis of Russia and his son
Peter the Great's struggle for his throne.

24. Robert Coughlan. ELIZABETH &
CATHERINE: Empresses of All the Russias. NY:
1974 1st ed. 347p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     Biography of the csarinas Elizabeth and
Catherine the Great.

9611.  MEMOIRS OF THE EMPRESS
CATHERINE II WRITTEN BY HERSELF. NY:
1859. 308p. Brown cloth. A very good copy. $100
     Compiled and edited from various writings after
Catherine's death.

7407. Alton Donnelly. THE RUSSIAN
CONQUEST OF BASHKIRIA 1552-1740. Yale
Univ: 1968 1st ed. 214p. A near fine copy in like
jacket. $100
     Scarce history of the Russian conquest of the
Central Asian region.

7409. John Harrison. THE FOUNDING OF THE
RUSSIAN EMPIRE IN ASIA AND AMERICA.
Univ of Miami: 1971 1st ed. $156p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35
     History of Russian expansionism in the 16th-18th
centuries.

71. John T. Alexander. CATHERINE THE
GREAT: LIFE AND LEGEND. NY: Oxford Univ
Press 1989 5th prtg. 418p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $15

7405. Miriam Kochan. CATHERINE THE
GREAT. Sussex: 1976 1st ed. 96p; numerous illus.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Illustrated biography.

7. Gen. Baron von Manstein. MEMOIRS OF
RUSSIA...1727 TO 1744. L: 1770 1st edition in
English. 424p; 10 folding maps. Modern brown
leather and marbled boards. A fine copy. $600
     Manstein (a German who served in the Russian
Army command) fought in the
Austro-Russian-Turkish War of 1736-1739 as well as
the Russo-Swedish War of 1741-43.

114. Charles Ffoulkes (ed). GAYA'S TRAITE
DES ARMES. L: 1911 reprint of the 1678 edition.
Black cloth. A good copy. $35
     Reprints a classic French work on arms and
armor from the 17th century. Text in French.

37. Francis Grose. MILITARY ANTIQUITIES.



L: 1812 3rd ed. Quarto. Two volumes. Bound in
full green leather; blocked and ruled in gilt; all
edges gilt; marbled endpapers. A very good set.

$950
      The third edition of Grose's classic work but the
first to include his A TREATISE ON ANCIENT
ARMOUR AND WEAPONS which had  previously
been published as a seperate book. This edition
contains 141 engraved plates as contrasted with the
78 plates in the first edition. A history of the British
Army with plates of arms and armor; siege engines;
etc.

21. Jacob de Gehyn. THE MANAGEMENT OF
ARMS. NY: 1971 facsimile reprint of the 1607
edition. Folio. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$200
      Excellent reproduction of the classic 17th
century arms manual. Includes a separate 45-page
commentary in wrappers by J.B. Kist on the history
and background of the book.

139. H.C. Tomlinson. GUNS AND
GOVERNMENT: The Ordnance Office under the
later Stuarts. L: 1979 1st ed. 268p. Cloth. A fine
copy. $35

2237. Marjorie Ward. THE BLESSED TRADE.
L: 1971 1st ed. 300p. A fine copy in like jacket.

$40
     Biographies of selected British soldiers from the
Battle of Maldon through the American Revolution.

26. Christopher Duffy. FIRE AND STONE: The
Science of Fortress Warfare 1660-1860. David &
Charles: 1975 1st ed. 207p; illus. Neat pencil
underlining on a few pages else a fine copy in like
jacket. $50              
Good history.

58. Daniel Halevy. VAUBAN: BUILDER OF
FORTRESSES. L: 1924 1st ed. 256p; frontis.
Green cloth. A very good copy. $75
     Marshal Vauban (1633-1707) was one of the
great military engineers of history.

42. L.R. Shelby. JOHN ROGERS: Tudor
Military Engineer. Oxford: 1967 1st ed. 182p; 29
maps and plans. A fine copy in jacket. $100
     Rogers was the leading military architect in the
days of Henry VIII.

13966. Hesketh Pearson. HENRY OF NAVARRE:
The King who Dared. NY: 1963 1st ed. 249p;
plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $30
     Biography of the great 16th-century French king.

17. Philippe Erlanger. RICHELIEU: The Thrust
for Power. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 253p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $15

90. E. Tyrell Green. LA ROCHELLE AND THE
WARS OF RELIGION. L: 1913 1st ed. 99p;
plates. Red decorated cloth. A very good copy. $45
     History of the French city's prominent role in the
Huguenot Wars of the 16th and 17th centuries.
77. Julien Coudy (ed). THE HUGUENOT WARS.
NY: 1969 1st ed. 405p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $45
     Collection of eyewitness accounts of the bloody
religious wars of the French Reformation.

12271. O.I.A. Roche. THE DAYS OF THE
UPRIGHT: A History of the Huguenots. NY:
1965 1st ed. 340p; illus. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

8051. F.J. Routledge. ENGLAND AND THE
TREATY OF THE PYRENEES. Liverpool Univ:
1953 1st ed. 136p. A near fine copy in fine jacket.

$75
     Very scarce diplomatic history of the signing of
famous treaty of 1659.

86. A. Lytton Sells (ed). THE MEMOIRS OF
JAMES II. Indiana Univ: 1962 1st ed. 301p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     James II served under Marshal Turrenne in
France from 1652-1660. These memoirs were
discovered in 1954.

172. General Weygand. TURENNE. Flammarion:
1929. 258p. Bound in half green leather and
marbled boards. A very good copy. $75
     Text in French. Biography of the French marshal
in an attractive green leather binding.

34. Jon Manchip White. MARSHAL OF
FRANCE: The Life and Times of Maurice de
Saxe. NY: 1962 1st ed. 300p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $40
     Good biography of Marshal Saxe.

11376. Ladislas Baron Hengelmuller.
HUNGARY'S FIGHT FOR NATIONAL
EXISTENCE. L: 1913 1st ed. 342p; folding map.



Green cloth. A former library copy with ink library
numbers removed from spine; in good condition
overall. $45
    A history of the Hungarian revolt against Austria
led by Francis II Rakoczi from 1703-1711. A scarce
work.

THE MARLBOROUGH WARS

6402. Alan Wace. THE MARLBOROUGH
TAPESTRIES AT BLENHEIM PALACE. L:
1968 1st ed. 146p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in
like jacket. $75
     Good study of the military tapestries.
170. Archibald Alison. THE MILITARY LIFE
OF JOHN DUKE OF MARLBOROUGH. NY:
1848. 410p; six maps. Brown cloth. Scattered
foxing; a good copy. $100

7408. C.T. Atkinson. MARLBOROUGH AND
THE RISE OF THE BRITISH ARMY. NY: 1921
1st Am. ed. 546p; folding maps. Green cloth. A
fine copy. $125
     History of Marlborough's campaigns.

4942. Capt. F.W.O. Maycock.
MARLBOROUGH'S CAMPAIGNS. L: 1913 1st
ed. 203p; nine folding pocket maps. Mustard
colored cloth. A very good copy. $125
     Tactical history from the Special Campaigns
series.

EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF BLENHEIM

Capt. Robert Parker. MEMOIRS OF THE MOST
REMARKABLE MILITARY
TRANSACTIONS... L: 1747 1st British edition.
Horn 574. 275p. Bound in full 18th century brown
leather. Covers lightly rubbed; interior very good.

$450
     RARE MEMOIRS OF THE MARLBOROUGH
WARS. An intimate account of battles and
campaigning by an Irish infantry officer who served
under Marlborough. Contains a vivid description of
the battle of Blenheim.

169. David Chandler (ed). ROBERT PARKER
AND COMTE DE MERODE-WESTERLOO.
Hamden: Archon 1968 1st Am. ed. 276p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $45
     Modern edition of two 18th-century memoirs
dealing with the Marlborough Wars. Parker was an
infantry captain who idolized Marlborough while
Merode-Westerloo was a Belgian commander who

despised the Duke.

27. David Chandler. MARLBOROUGH AS
MILITARY COMMANDER. NY: 1973 1st Am.
ed. 368p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.  $75

162. David Chandler. THE ART OF WARFARE
IN THE AGE OF MARLBOROUGH. L: 1976 1st
ed. 317p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $85
     A modern classic.

29. David Green. BLENHEIM. NY: 1974 1st Am.
ed. 172p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of the battle.
65. David Green. SARAH DUCHESS OF
MARLBOROUGH. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 351p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
     Good biography of the Duchess of Marlborough.

213. George M. Trevelyan. ENGLAND UNDER
QUEEN ANNE. L: 1930-48. Three volumes;
mixed printings. Condition varies from good to fine.

$60
     A classic study.

5237. George Malcolm Thomson. THE FIRST
CHURCHILL. NY: 1979 1st Am. ed. 338p; plates.
Fine in jacket. $25
     Biography of the Duke of Marlborough.

103. John Fortescue. MARLBOROUGH. NY: D.
Appleton 1932 1st Am. ed. 171p; frontis. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $45

33. Stuart Reid. JOHN AND SARAH DUKE AND
DUCHESS OF MARLBOROUGH. L: 1914 1st
ed. 526p; maps and plates. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $60
      Biography of Marlborough and his wife.

13. [John Freind]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE
EARL OF PETERBOROUGH'S CONDUCT IN
SPAIN. L: 1707 2nd ed. 280p. Full 18th century
paneled calf binding. A good copy. $300
     An important early work on Peterborough's
actions during the War of the Spanish Succession.
Freind accompanied Peterborough in Spain as his
personal physician. He defends the Earl's
controversial behavior.

101. Capt. George Carleton. MILITARY
MEMOIRS (1672-1713). L: Jonathan Cape 1929.
Reprint of 1728 edition. 283p. Cloth. A good copy.

 $30



87. James W. Gerard. THE PEACE OF
UTRECHT. NY: 1885 1st ed. 420p; folding pocket
map. Blue cloth. Old paper label on spine else a
near fine copy. $125
     A history of the War of the Spanish Succession
and the treaty which ended it.

SEVEN YEARS WAR

11290. Frederick the Great. INSTRUCTIONS TO
HIS GENERALS. Military Service Publ: 1944.
104p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

51. Ludwig Reiners. FREDERICK THE GREAT.
NY: 1960. 304p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$30
     Biography of the Prussian general.

7972.  DIE UNIFORMEN DER PREUBISCHEN
GARDEN von Ihrer Entstehung 1704 bis 1836.
Germany: 1975. 48 color plates. Oversize. Pictorial
boards. A fine copy. $85
     Reproduces 48 19th-century color plates of
Prussian soldiers from 1704-1836. The originals
were printed in Berlin in 1840.

28. Constance Wright. A ROYAL AFFINITY.
NY: 1965 1st ed. 309p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25
     Biography of Frederick the Great and his sister
Wilhelmina.

59. Lord Dover. THE LIFE OF FREDERICK
THE SECOND. L: 1832 1st ed. Two volumes:
532/524pp; frontis. Bound in half brown leather and
marbled boards; restored with modern leather
spines. A few discreet former library stamps on a
handful of pages else a very good set. $350
     Biography of Frederick the Great by a British
historian. The author is mainly concerned with
Frederick's military exploits and his campaigns
during the Seven Years' War are treated in depth.

8054. Reed Browning. THE WAR OF THE
AUSTRIAN SUCCESSION. NY: 1993. 445p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History.

9. C.V.F. Townshend. THE MILITARY LIFE OF
FIELD-MARSHAL GEORGE FIRST
MARQUESS TOWNSHEND 1724-1807. L: 1902
1st ed. 340p; plates. Red cloth. Old label on spine; a
good to very good copy. $125
     Townshend was a leading British commander
during the Seven Years War; he saw action at
Dettingen/ Fontenoy/ Culloden/ and Quebec.

41. L. Jay Oliva. MISALLIANCE: A Study of
French Policy in Russia During the Seven Years
War. NY: 1964 1st ed. 218p. Gray cloth. A fine
copy. $45
174. J. Niemayer & G. Ortenburg. THE
HANOVERIAN ARMY DURING THE SEVEN
YEARS' WAR. Copenhagen: 1977 1st ed. 86p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $125
     A scarce work on the Seven Years' War. Includes
color uniform plates.

13104. Madame de Blumenthal. THE LIFE OF
GENERAL DE ZIETEN Colonel of the Royal
Prussian Regiment of Hussar-Lifeguards. Berlin:
1803 1st English-language edition. Two volumes.
Bound in 19th-century brown calf. Joints a bit weak
else a good clean set. $600
     RARE BIOGRAPHY OF A LEADING PRUSSIAN
COMMANDER UNDER FREDERICK THE GREAT.
De Zieten (1699-1786) was a cavalry commander
who distinguished himself in the first two Silesian
Wars and earned greater fame during the Seven
Years War. Virtually all of this biography deals with
his military exploits.

137. Walter E. Manners. JOHN MANNERS,
MARQUIS OF GRANBY. L: 1899 1st ed. 463p;
plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $250
     Granby was a top British cavalry commander
who led his country to victory at the Battle of
Warburg during the Seven Years War.

62. Duncan George Forbes (ed). CULLODEN
PAPERS Comprising an Extensive and
Interesting Correspondence from the Year 1625
to 1748. L: 1815 1st ed. 479p; plates. Quarto.
Bound in half leather and marbled boards. Minor
shelf wear;  interior clean; a good copy. $300
     Important collection of primary source material
on the '45 Rebellion. A collection of letters from
important people in Great Britain to the Culloden
laird Duncan Forbes. Most of the letters relate to
the '45 and contain a wealth of important
information on that turbulent period. Scarce.



76. The Chevalier de Johnstone. MEMOIRS OF
THE REBELLION IN 1745 AND 1746. L: 1821
2nd ed. 456p; engraved plates. Bound in half red
leather and boards; spine lettering faded;  a very
good copy. $200
     Important memoirs of the Jacobite Rebellion.
Johnstone was one of the leading Jacobite
commanders.

130.  STANDING ORDERS AND
REGULATIONS FOR THE ARMY IN
IRELAND. 1969 reprint of 1794 edition. Cloth.
Fine. $35
6924. John Cornelius O'Callaghan. HISTORY OF
THE IRISH BRIGADES IN THE SERVICE OF
FRANCE. Glasgow: 1870 1st ed. 649p; illus.
Green decorated cloth. Recased and restored with
new endpapers and some cloth repair to spine.
Overall a very good copy. $250
     History of the Wild Geese.

13830. Aubrey Feist. THE LION OF ST. MARK.
NY: 1971 1st ed. 299p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25
     History of Venice from its emergence in the
Middle Ages to its defeat by Napoleon.

13965. Benedetto Croce. HISTORY OF THE
KINGDOM OF NAPLES. Univ of Chicago: 1970
1st Am. ed. 260p. A very good copy in like jacket.

$25

10189. Frederic C. Lane. VENICE: A
MARITIME REPUBLIC. Johns Hopkins: 1973 1st
ed. 505p. Oversize. A fine copy in worn jacket. $25
10132. Geoffrey Symcox. VICTOR AMADEUS
II: Absolutism in the Savoyard State 1675-1730.
Univ of CA: 1983 1st ed. 272p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40
     Biography of the Italian prince.

11. Alexander Innes Shand. SOLDIERS OF
FORTUNE IN CAMP & COURT. NY: 1907 1st
Am. ed. 305p. Orange cloth. A very good copy.

$125
     History of various mercenary adventurers from
the 17th and 18th centuries.

5239. Alexander Robertson. THE LIFE OF SIR
ROBERT MORAY. L: Longmans 1922 1st ed.
223p. Red cloth. A fine copy. $150
     Moray commanded the Scottish Guards (a
17th-century mercenary unit which fought for the

French).

134. J. F. C. Fuller. BRITISH LIGHT
INFANTRY IN THE 18TH CENTURY. L:
Hutchinson 1925 1st ed. 225p; 8 plates. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $250

132. J. F. C. Fuller. SIR JOHN MOORE'S
SYSTEM OF TRAINING. L: Hutchinson 1924 1st
ed. 255p; 10 plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.

 $250

108. Steven Ross. FROM FLINTLOCK TO
RIFLE: Infantry Tactics  1740-1866. Rutherford:
1979 1st ed. 218p; maps. A fine copy in jacket.

$45

75. Anon. A HISTORY OF THE LATE
REVOLUTION IN SWEDEN. Edinburgh: 1776
1st ed. 370p. Bound in full brown calf; an attractive
18th century binding  with a nicely gilt decorated
spine. Lacking one blank interior page; some minor
staining on first page of introduction. $300
     A famous work on Swedish history. An account
of the 1772 revolution in which Gustavus III
reimposed an absolute monarchy.

102. Lavender Cassels. THE STRUGGLE FOR
THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE 1717-1740. NY: 1967
1st Am. ed. 226p; illus. A fine copy in jacket.

$45
     Narrative of the struggle between France and
Austria over the Ottoman Empire.

19TH CENTURY WARS

12288. H.M. Hozier. THE SEVEN WEEKS
WAR. L: 1867 1st ed. Two vols. Over 700p;
folding maps. Red cloth. Covers soiled. A good set.

$250
     Scarce account of the Austro-Prussian War. A
detailed campaign study by a British observer of the
war.

13909. John Gooch. ARMIES IN EUROPE. L:
1980 1st ed. 286p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of European armies from the French
Revolution to the end of WWII.

12287. Gen. J. von Verdy du Vernois. WITH THE
ROYAL HEADQUARTERS IN 1870-1871. L:
1897 1st ed. 263p; fldg maps. Red decorated cloth.



A good copy. $200
     Scarce work from the Wolseley Series. Memoirs
of the Prussian Minister of War on campaign during
the Franco-Prussian War.

12291. Major W. D. Bird. LECTURES ON THE
STRATEGY OF THE FRANCO-GERMAN
WAR 1870 Up to the Battle of Sedan. L: 1909 1st
ed. 126p; maps; folding pocket maps. Blue cloth. A
good copy. $150
     Detailed tactical campaign study.

13890. Nigel Smith. THE SECOND SCHLESWIG
WAR. Published by the author in 1993. About 50
pages. Softcover booklet. A very good copy. $15
     Concise history of the campaign.

13478. Otto Friedrich. BLOOD & IRON. NY:
1995 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the role of the Von Moltke family in
German politics from Bismark to Hitler.

13891. Sebastian Haffner. THE AILING
EMPIRE: Germany from Bismarck to Hitler.
NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 264p. A couple pages stained
else a very good copy in like jacket. $25

RARE HUNGARIAN MEMOIRS
IN A DELUXE FINE BINDING

13197. The Baroness von Beck. PERSONAL
ADVENTURES DURING THE LATE WAR OF
INDEPENDENCE IN HUNGARY. L: 1850 1st
ed. Two volumes. Bound in full red leather.
Ornately decorated in gilt with beautiful floral
patterns and crests. All edges gilt; silk ribbon
bookmarkers; silk endpapers. A fine set. $500
     Handsomely bound copy of these memoirs of the
Hungarian War of Independence. Von Beck served
as in intelligence officer/diplomat for Louis Kossuth
during the 1848 War.

13300. Istvan Deak. THE LAWFUL
REVOLUTION: Louis Kossuth and the
Hungarians 1848-1849. NY: 1979 1st ed. A very
good copy in good jacket. $25

11905. David Walder. THE SHORT
VICTORIOUS WAR. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed.
321p. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     Excellent history of the Russo-Japanese War.

12289. Chasseur. A STUDY OF THE

RUSSO-JAPANESE WAR. L: 1905 1st ed. 332p;
folding map. Blue cloth. A good to very good copy.

$150
    General campaign history of the war.

12724. Denis & Peggy Warner. THE TIDE AT
SUNRISE: A History of the Russo-Japanese War
1904-1905. NY: 1974 1st ed. 625p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $40
     Good overall history.

12290. General de Negrier. LESSONS OF THE
RUSSO-JAPANESE WAR. L: 1906 1st ed. in
English. 88p; folding map. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $100
     Analysis of the war by a French commander.

12286. Col. Epauchin. OPERATIONS OF
GENERAL GURKO'S ADVANCE GUARD IN
1877. L: 1900. 310p; fldg maps. Red decorated
cloth. A good copy. $200

13911. W.H. Beehler. THE HISTORY OF THE
ITALIAN-TURKISH WAR. Annapolis: 1913 1st
ed. 117p; folding map. Red cloth. A former library
copy with usual markings; otherwise in good
condition. $125
    A very scarce history of the Italian War with
Turkey in Libya 1911-1912

13821. Arrigo Solmi. THE MAKING OF
MODERN ITALY. 1970 reprint of the 1925
edition. 231p. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $25

13863. George Romani. THE NEAPOLITAN
REVOLUTION OF 1820-1821. 1978 reprint of the
1950 edition. Red cloth. A fine copy. $25

13316. G.A. Hayes-McCoy. IRISH BATTLES: A
Military History of Ireland. Belfast: 1990 2nd ed.
326p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

13314. Jan Read. THE CATALANS. L: 1978 1st
ed. 223p; maps. Some handwritten notes on the
maps; a very good copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the Spanish region of Catalonia.

13832. Stanley G. Payne. POLITICS AND THE
MILITARY IN MODERN SPAIN. Stanford Univ:
1967 1st ed. 574p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the Spanish military from the end of
the Napoleonic Wars to the present.



13826. Alan Palmer. THE DECLINE AND FALL
OF THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE. NY: 1992 1st
Am. ed. 306p. A near fine copy in very good
jacket.

$25

13315. Stephen Gazi. A HISTORY OF
CROATIA. NY: 1973 1st ed. 362p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35

13833. John H. Wuorinen. A HISTORY OF
FINLAND. Columbia Univ: 1966 2nd prtg. 548p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

AFRICA

13305. Colin McEvedy. ATLAS OF AFRICAN
HISTORY. NY: 1980 1st ed. 142p. A very good
copy in like jacket. $15

12722. Michael Brander. THE PERFECT
VICTORIAN HERO: The Life and Times of Sir
Samuel White Baker. L: 1982 1st ed. 184p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Biography of the famed African explorer.

13744. George Witten. SOLDIER AND
OUTLAW. L: [1929] 1st British edition. Red cloth.
Spine a bit sunned else a very good copy. $125
     Memoirs of an American soldier-of-fortune who
served with   the British during the Boer War.
Published in America under the title OUTLAW
TRAILS.

13169. Sir Arthur Conan Doyle. THE GREAT
BOER WAR. L: Thomas Nelson reprint circa
1910. 575p. Blue cloth. Covers soiled and worn.
Interior pages ok. A reading copy. $35
     The text is that of the final and complete edition.

13865. Mervyn Brown. MADAGASCAR
REDISCOVERED: A History from Early Times
to Independence. Hamden CT: 1979 1st ed. 310p.
A very good copy in good jacket. $35
     History of the island-nation.

13905. Virginia Thompson & Richard Adloff.

DJIBOUTI AND THE HORN OF AFRICA.
Stanford: 1968 1st ed. 246p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

13839. J.C.B. Richmond. EGYPT: 1798-1952.
Columbia Univ: 1977 1st ed. 243p; plates. A very
good copy in good jacket. $30
     History of Modern Egypt.

13925. Andrew Langley. EXPLORERS ON THE
NILE. L: 1981 1st ed. 64p; numerous illus.
Pictorial covers. A fine copy. $15
     Brief biographies of Stanley; Baker; Livingstone
and Speke.

13842. Donald Simpson. DARK COMPANIONS:
The African Contribution to the European
Exploration of East Africa. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed.
228p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
     History of the role native Africans played in the
great exploring expeditions.

13900. Richard West. BRAZZA OF THE
CONGO. Newton Abbot: RU edition 1973. 304p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the Italian explorer.

13875. P.M. Mutibwa. THE MALAGASY AND
THE EUROPEANS: Madagascar's Foreign
Relations 1861-1895. Humanities Press: 1974 1st
ed. 411p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
     History of Madagascar's relations with
European colonial powers which culminated in the
French conquest of the island.

13926. Helmut Bley. SOUTH-WEST AFRICA
UNDER GERMAN RULE 1894-1914.
Northwestern: 1971 1st ed. in English. 303p; plates.
Blue cloth. A near fine copy. $40
     History of the German colonies in SW Africa.

13866. Claudio Segre. FOURTH SHORE: The
Italian Colonization of Libya. Univ of Chicago:
1974 1st ed. 237p; photos. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $75
     Scarce history of the Italian Conquest.

FOREIGN LEGION INTEREST

11445. Frederick Moore. THE PASSING OF
MOROCCO. NY: 1908 1st ed. 189p; plates; fldg
map. Brown decorated cloth. A fine copy. $85
     An account of travels in early 20th century



Morocco by an English journalist. Includes several
chapters on his experiences traveling with the
Foreign Legion on campaign.

13204. E.N. Bennett. THE DOWNFALL OF THE
DERVISHES. L: 1899 2nd ed. 255p; frontis; three
maps. Red cloth. A former library copy with usual
markings. A good reading copy overall. $45

13168. James Grant. CASSELL'S HISTORY OF
THE WAR IN THE SOUDAN. L: Cassell & Co.
circa 1885. Six volumes: about 200 pages each. Red
decorated cloth. Spines a bit dulled otherwise a
clean set in very good condition. 500
     Classic history of the first British War in the
Sudan with numerous illustrations.
13198. Rudolf von Slatin Pasha. FIRE AND
SWORD IN THE SUDAN. L: 1896 1st ed. 636p;
plates; folding map. Green decorated cloth. A very
good copy. $250
     One of the best memoirs of the British wars in
the Sudan.

13811. G. F.-H. Berkeley. THE CAMPAIGN OF
ADOWA AND THE RISE OF MENELIK. 1969
reprint of the 1902 edition. 403p; maps. Brown
cloth. A very good copy; issued without dustjacket.

$45

13417. J.J. Oberholster. THE HISTORICAL
MONUMENTS OF SOUTH AFRICA. Cape
Town: 1972 1st ed. 354p; numerous illus. Oversize.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $65
     Illustrated study of South Africa's historical
markers and monuments. Many relate to the Zulu
and Boer Wars.

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC

13902. John F. Cady. THE UNITED STATES
AND BURMA. Harvard: 1976 1st ed. 303. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $50

13945. Maung Htin Aung. A HISTORY OF
BURMA. Columbia Univ: 1967 1st ed. 363p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $40

10188. Bruce Swanson. EIGHTH VOYAGE OF
THE DRAGON: A History of China's Quest for
Seapower. Naval Inst: 1982 1st ed. 348p. Oversize.
A good copy in like jacket. $15

13924. Curtis T. Henson Jr. COMMISSIONERS
AND COMMODORES: The East India Squadron
and American Diplomacy in China. Univ of AL:
1982 1st ed. 231p. Blue cloth. A near fine copy.

$35
     History of the American East India Squadron in
China.

12191. Dick Wilson. THE LONG MARCH 1935:
The Epic of Chinese Communism's Survival. NY:
1972 2nd prtg. 331p; plates; maps. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
8096. Donald Jordan. THE NORTHERN
EXPEDITION: China's National Revolution of
1926-1928. Univ of HI: 1976 1st ed. 340p. Red
cloth. A fine copy. $35

13940. Gavan McCormack. CHANG TSO-LIN IN
NORTHEAST CHINA 1911-1928. Stanford Univ:
1977 1st ed. 334p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
     Biography of the Chinese warlord.

13828. Hsi-Sheng Ch'i. WARLORD POLITICS
IN CHINA 1916-1928. Stanford Univ: 1976 1st ed.
282p. Some neat underlining to the appendix else a
fine copy in like jacket. $30

13869. Hugh Deane. GOOD DEEDS AND
GUNBOATS: Two Centuries of
American-Chinese Encounters. SF: 1990 1st ed.
258p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

13941. James Sheridan. CHINESE WARLORD:
The Career of Feng Yu-hsiang. Stanford Univ:
1966 1st ed. 386p. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

2735. Donald S. Sutton. PROVINCIAL
MILITARISM AND THE CHINESE
REPUBLIC. Univ. of Michigan: 1980 1st ed.
404p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Study of the Yunan Provincial Army from 1911 to
1925.

7527. Jean Chesneaux. SECRET SOCIETIES IN
CHINA IN THE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURIES.
Univ of MI: 1971 1st ed. 210p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35



13943. Jonathan D. Spence. THE GATE OF
HEAVENLY PEACE: The Chinese and Their
Revolution 1895-1980. NY: 1981 1st ed. 465p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

13922. Lynn Struve. THE SOUTHERN MING
1644-1662. Yale Univ: 1984 1st ed. 297p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

13936. Malcolm H. Murfett. HOSTAGE ON THE
YANGTZE: Britain, China, and the
AMETHYST Crisis of 1949. Naval Inst: 1991 1st
ed. 313p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

13939. Phil Billingsley. BANDITS IN
REPUBLICAN CHINA. Stanford Univ: 1988 1st
ed. 375p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13899. Milton Osborne. RIVER ROAD TO
CHINA: The Mekong River Expedition 1866-73.
NY: 1975 1st ed. 249p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $60
     Scarce history of the French exploring
expedition.

13937. Neville John Irons. THE LAST
EMPEROR. L: 1983 1st ed. 371p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30
     Biography of the final Chinese emperor.

13935. Prosper Giquel; Steven Leibo (editor). A
JOURNAL OF THE CHINESE CIVIL WAR
1864. Univ of HI: 1985 1st ed. 163p. Cloth. A fine
copy. Lacks dustjacket. $35
     First English translation of this account of the
Taiping Rebellion. Giquel served in the
Ever-Triumphant Army which was the French
counterpart to Gordon's more famous
Ever-Victorious Army.

13921. Richard W. Van Alstyne. THE UNITED
STATES AND EAST ASIA. L: 1973 1st ed. 180p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of US relations with China and Japan.

13934. Feng Djen Djang. THE DIPLOMATIC
RELATIONS BETWEEN CHINA AND
GERMANY SINCE 1898. Taiwan: 1971 reprint of
the 1936 Shanghai edition. 281p. Green cloth. A
very good copy. $50
     Scarce diplomatic study. Includes about 50
pages on the German role in the Boxer Rebellion.

13942. H. Paul Varley. THE ONIN WAR: History

of its Origins and Backaground. Columbia Univ:
1967 1st ed. 238p. A very good copy in like jacket.

$45
     History of the 15th-century Feudal Japan.

13898. Carl A. Trocki. PRINCE OF PIRATES:
The Temenggongs and the Development of Johor
and Singapore 1784-1885. Singapore Univ: 1979
1st ed. 251p. A very good copy in very good jacket.
   $45
     Scarce history of the Malaysian pirates.

13887. Peter Firkins. THE AUSTRALIANS IN
NINE WARS: Waikato to Long Tan. NY: 1972
1st Am. ed. 448p; maps; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $100
     The Australian Army from the Maori Wars
through Vietnam. A scarce work.
13195. Lnt. Col. George Jackson Carey.
NARRATIVE OF THE LATE WAR IN NEW
ZEALAND. L: 1863 1st ed. 199p; color
lithographic frontispiece. Blue cloth. A good copy.

$450
     Scarce history of the Maori War of 1860-61.
Carey was a key participant in the 1863-65 War
wherein he accepted the surrender of the Maori
forces.

13938. Frank Sherry. PACIFIC PASSIONS: The
European Struggle for Power in the Great Ocean
in the Age of Exploration. NY: 1994 1st ed. 431p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

13901. Edward Dodd. THE RAPE OF TAHITI.
NY: 1983 1st ed. 257p. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     History of the European conquest of Polynesia.

13944. M.L. Manich Jumsai. HISTORY OF
THAILAND AND CAMBODIA. Bangkok: 1970
1st ed. 235p. A very good copy in like jacket. $40

MODERN WARFARE

12073. David Eschel. ELITE FIGHTING UNITS.



NY: 1984 1st ed. 208p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Covers the post-WWII operations of the world's
leading elite units including airborne and commando
units.

13791. J. Bowyer Bell. THE LONG WAR: Israel
and the Arabs since 1946. Englewood Cliffs NY:
1969 2nd ed. 467p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

13302. Martin Gilbert. ATLAS OF THE
ARAB-ISRAELI CONFLICT. NY: 1993 6th ed.
146 b/w maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

12272. Dov Joseph. THE FAITHFUL CITY: The
Siege of Jerusalem 1948. NY: 1960 1st ed. 356p;
plates. A very good copy in good jacket. $25
     History of the siege.
13125. Dov Knohl. SIEGE IN THE HILLS OF
HEBRON: The Battle of the Etzion Bloc. NY:
1958 1st Am. ed. 389p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $45
     History of the heroic defense of the Hebron
Heights against a siege by the Arab Legion.

13124. Joan Comay. THE SIX DAYS OF THE
SINAI CAMPAIGN. Tel Aviv: 1957. 144 pages of
b/w photos with captions. Blue cloth. A fine copy.

$25
     Photo history of the 1956 Arab-Israeli War.

13127. Lt.Col. Moshe Pearlman. THE ARMY OF
ISRAEL. NY: 1950 1st ed. 256p; maps; photos. A
fine copy in edge worn jacket. $40
     History of the first Arab-Israeli War.

13126. Thomas Sugrue. WATCH FOR THE
MORNING: The Story of Palestine's Jewish
Pioneers and Their Battle for the Birth of Israel.
NY: 1950 1st ed. 304p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
     History of the birth of the Jewish Nation in 1947.

13947. Homer E. Dowdy. OUT OF THE JAWS
OF THE LION. NY: 1965 1st ed. 254p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45
     Story of Christian missionaries in the Belgian
Congo during the 1964 Simba revolt.

13578. Ann & John Tusa. THE BERLIN
AIRLIFT. NY: 1988 1st ed. 445p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the airlift.

13564. D.M. Giangreco & Robert E. Griffin.
AIRBIDGE TO BERLIN. Presdio Press: 1988 1st
ed. 247p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A near fine
copy. $25

13502. Mark Arnold-Foster. THE SIEGE OF
BERLIN. L: 1979 1st ed. 172p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $25
     History of the Berlin Airlift.

13593. Avi Shlaim. THE UNITED STATES AND
THE BERLIN BLOCKADE 1948-1949: A Study
in Crisis Decision-Making. Univ of CA: 1983 1st
ed. 463p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of how the US government reacted in the
Berlin Crisis.

13592. Richard Collier. BRIDGE ACROSS THE
SKY. NY: 1978 1st ed. 239p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
     History of the Berlin Blockade and airlift.

13591. Thomas Parrish. BERLIN IN THE
BALANCE 1945-1949. Reading MA: 1998 1st ed.
Signed by the author. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the Berlin Blockade and airlift.

5559. C.E. Lucas-Phillips. ESCAPE OF THE
AMETHYST. L: 1957 1st ed. 273p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $45
     The story of the seizure and eventual escape of
the HMS AMETHYST  captured by Chinese
communists in 1949.

13476. Bob Woodward. VEIL: The Secret Wars of
the CIA 1981-1987. NY: 1987 1st ed. 542p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $20

12197. Curtis Cate. THE IDES OF AUGUST: The
Berlin Wall Crisis 1961. NY: 1978 1st ed. 534p;
plates. A near fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of the 1961 standoff.

12203. George Clare. BEFORE THE WALL:
Berlin Days 1946-1948. NY: 1990 1st ed. 288p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $20
     Memoirs of a British intelligence agent in Berlin
after the war.

8732. Kermit Roosevelt. COUNTERCOUP: The
Struggle for the Control of Iran. NY: 1979 1st ed.
217p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     An intelligence agent's recollections of the 1953



CIA coup in Iran.

13588. Martin Walker. THE COLD WAR: A
History. NY: 1994 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

13594. Michael Beschloss & Strobe Talbott. AT
THE HIGHEST LEVELS: The Inside Story of
the End of the Cold War. Boston: 1993 2nd prtg.
498p. A fine copy in like jacket. $15

12202. Michel Salomon. PRAGUE NOTEBOOK:
The Strangled Revolution. Boston: 1971 1st Am.
ed. 362p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     A French journalist's eyewitness account of the
1968 Czechoslovakian Revolution.

12188. Rainer Hildebrandt. THE EXPLOSION:
The Uprising Behind the Iron Curtain. NY: 1955
1st ed. 198p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
     History of the 1953 riots in East Berlin.

13484. Sherry Sontag and Christopher Drew.
BLIND MAN'S BLUFF: The Untold Story of
American Submarine Espionage. NY: 1998 1st ed.
352p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

13473. William Stevenson. INTREPID'S LAST
CASE. NY: 1983 1st ed. 321p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     The Cold War espionage activities of Sir William
Stephenson.

11990. Victor Nekipelov. INSTITUTE OF
FOOLS. NY: 1980 1st ed. 292p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20
     Memoirs of a Soviet dissident imprisoned in a
psychiatric institution.

13567. Anthony Verrier. THROUGH THE
LOOKING GLASS. NY: 1983 1st ed. 385p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25
     History of post-WWII British intelligence.

13358. Archie Roosevelt. FOR LUST OF
KNOWING: Memoirs of an Intelligence Officer.
NY: 1988 1st ed. 500p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
     Memoirs of the high-ranking CIA officer.

13566. Col. Vernon Hinchley. SPIES WHO
NEVER WERE. NY: 1965 1st ed. 211p. A fine

copy in very good jacket. $25
     History of various people wrongfully accused of
spying.

13595. Peter Grose. GENTLEMAN SPY: The Life
of Allen Dulles. NY: 1994 3rd prtg. 641p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

12047. John Sack. COMPANY C: The Real War
in Iraq. NY: 1995 2nd prtg. 241p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20
     Stories of GIs during the Persian Gulf War.

12739. Tom Clancy & Gen. Fred Franks. INTO
THE STORM: A Study in Command. NY: 1997
1st ed. 537p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Study of armored warfare in the Persian Gulf
War.
12747. W.L. White. BACK DOWN THE RIDGE.
NY: 1953 1st ed. 182p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
    An account of what happened to American
soldiers wounded in combat during the Korean War.

11906. Walt Sheldon. HELL OR HIGH WATER:
MacArthur's Landing at Inchon. NY: 1968 1st
ed. 321p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the Inchon Landings during the
Korean War.

13883. Brian Moynahan. THE CLAWS OF THE
BEAR: A History of the Soviet Armed Forces
from 1917 to the Present. L: 1989 1st ed. 468p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

13874. John Quigley. THE RUSES FOR WAR:
American Interventionism since WWII. Buffalo:
1992 1st ed. 310p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

13394. Al Santoli. LEADING THE WAY: How
Vietnam Veterans Rebuilt the US Military: An
Oral History. NY: 1993 1st ed. 428p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $20

8877. Eric Hammel. KHE SANH: SIEGE IN THE
CLOUDS. NY: 1989 1st ed. 508p; plates. A very
good copy in like jacket. $25
     Oral history of the 77-day siege of the US
Marine base at Khe Sanh.

13393. Frank Snepp. DECENT INTERVAL. NY:
1977 7th prtg. 590p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25
     The Fall of Saigon as seen by a top CIA agent in



Vietnam.

13819. General Vo Nguyen Giap. BANNER OF
PEOPLE'S WAR: The Party's Military Line.
NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 118p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30

13440. H.R. McMaster. DERELICTION OF
DUTY: Lyndon Johnson, Robert McNamara, the
Joint Chiefs of Staff, and the Lies that Led to
Vietnam. NY: 1997. 446p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $15

12301. Bernrd B. Fall. HELL IN A VERY
SMALL PLACE. NY: 1967 2nd prtg. 515p; plates.
A very good+ copy in good dustjacket. $35
     History of Dien Bien Phu.

SCARCE SPECIAL FORCES NOVEL

13946. Kent Anderson. SYMPATHY FOR THE
DEVIL. NY: 1987 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $125
     The scarce first book by the award-winning
author. A brutal and compelling novel about Special
Forces in Vietnam. The author served with SF in
Vietnam himself.

2942. Malcolm McConnell. INTO THE MOUTH
OF THE CAT. NY: 1985 4th ed. 253p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
     Biography of Air Force pilot Lance Sijan. He
was a POW in Vietnam who won the Congressional
Medal of Honor.

12297. Earl S. Martin. REACHING THE OTHER
SIDE. NY: 1978 1st ed. 282p; photos. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $25
     Account of an American peace worker who
stayed in Vietnam after US forces pulled out.

12298. Lt. Frank Elkins. THE HEART OF A
MAN: A Naval Pilot's Vietnam Diary. Naval Inst.
Press: 1991. 133p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
     Diary of an A-4 pilot's diary in 1966.

12303. Richard Boyle. FLOWER OF THE
DRAGON: The Breakdown of the US Army in
Vietnam. SF: 1972 1st ed. 282p; plates. A good
hardcover copy in dustjacket. $10
     Anti-war propaganda.

12198. Timothy S. Lowry. AND BRAVE MEN

TOO: The Unforgettable Stories of Those who
were Awarded the Congressional Medal of Honor
in Vietnam. NY: 1985 1st ed. 246p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

12302. William Shawcross. SIDESHOW:
Kissinger,  Nixon, and the Destruction of
Cambodia. NY: 1979 2nd prtg. 467p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $20

13471. Malcolm W. Browne. MUDDY BOOTS
AND RED SOCKS: A Reporter's Life. NY: 1993
1st ed. 366p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$20
     Memoirs of the NEW YORK TIMES war
correspondent with much on his experiences in
Vietnam.

12299. Capt. Jim Mulligan. THE HANOI
COMMITMENT. Virginia Beach: 1981 3rd ed.
298p. A fine copy in good jacket. $20
     POW memoirs.

NAVAL HISTORY

13878. Robin Knox-Johnston. THE CAPE OF
GOOD HOPE: A Maritime History. L: 1989 1st
ed. 246p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

13879. Walter McDougall. LET THE SEA MAKE
A NOISE: A History of the North Pacific from
Magellan to MacArthur. NY: 1993. 793p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $15

FINE LEATHER BINDING

12597. Achilles Daunt. OUR SEA-COAST
HEROES or Stories of Wreck and of Rescue by
the Lifeboat and the Rocket. L: 1894 1st ed. 231p;
engravings. Bound in full brown calf; gilt decorated
spine; marbled edges and endpapers. A fine copy.

$150
     A beautifully bound copy of this heroic boy's
book about the adventures of the Royal National



Lifeboat Institution (the Victorian equivalent of the
Coast Guard).

13140. A. Corbett-Smith. NELSON: THE MAN.
Boston: [1926] 1st Am. ed. 364p; frontis. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $85
     Scarce biography of Lord Nelson.

13139. Friedrich M. Kircheisen. NELSON: MAN
AND ADMIRAL. NY: 1931 1st ed. 288p; plates.
Small puncture hole in spine of book and dustjacket.
Interior pages in fine condition. Overall a good copy
in worn jacket. $50
     Biography of Lord Nelson.

13871. Jaap R. Bruijn. THE DUTCH NAVY OF
THE SEVENTEENTH AND EIGHTEENTH
CENTURIES. Univ of SC: 1993 1st ed. 258p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the golden age of Dutch naval power.
13789. Clark G. Reynolds. COMMAND OF THE
SEA: The History and Strategy of Maritime
Empires: Vol. I: To 1815. Malabar FL: 1983
expanded edition. Vol. I only. 319p. Black cloth. A
fine copy. $35

13923. Iain Parsons (editor). THE
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SEA WARFARE from the
First Ironclads to the Present Day. NY: 1975 1st
Am. ed. 250p; numerous illus. A fine copy in good
jacket. $25
     Illustrated history of naval warfare from the
1860s to the 1970s.

12490. Richard Hough. FIGHTING SHIPS. NY:
1969 1st Am. ed. 304p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30

13794. David Thomas. ROYAL ADMIRALS
1327-1981. L: 1982 1st ed. 200p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35
     History of English kings who served in the Royal
Navy.

13957. Desmond Gregory. MINORCA - THE
ILLUSORY PRIZE: A History of the British
Occupation of Minorca between 1708 and 1802.
Assoc Univ Press: 1990 1st ed. 295p; illus. A fine
copy in good jacket. $45
     History of the British colony in the
Mediterranean.

13831. J.A. Williamson. THE ENGLISH
CHANNEL: A History. NY: 1959 1st ed. 381p;

plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     The role of the English Channel in British
history.

13411. Sam Noble. SAM NOBLE, ABLE
SEAMAN: 'TWEEN DECKS IN THE
SEVENTIES. NY: 1926 1st Am. ed. 305p; frontis.
Blue cloth. A very good copy. $45
     Memoirs of service in the Royal Navy from
1875-1880.

13166. Roger Hart. NELSON'S NAVY. L: 1980
2nd ed. 96p; numerous illus. Pictorial boards. A
fine copy. $35
     Illustrated study of life in the Royal Navy of
Nelson's era.

13301. Jane Wilton Smith. HMS VICTORY:
Souvenir Guidebook. L: 1991. 20 pages; color
photos. Softcover. A very good copy. $10
11734. David Healy. GUNBOAT DIPLOMACY
IN THE WILSON ERA: The US Navy in Haiti
1915-1916. Univ. of WI: 1976 1st ed. 268p. A good
copy in torn and ragged dustjacket. $35
     Scarce.

11735. James A. Field Jr. AMERICA AND THE
MEDITERRANEAN WORLD 1776-1882.
Princeton Univ: 1969 1st ed. 485p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $125
     Scarce. Comprehensive history of the American
Navy in the Mediterranean and Middle East.

11733. Robert Greenhalgh Albion. MAKERS OF
NAVAL POLICY 1798-1947. Naval Inst. Press:
1980 1st ed. 737p. Pictorial cloth. A fine copy.
Issued without dustjacket. $45
     Comprehensive study of American naval policy
from the founding of the US Navy until the
establishment of the Defense Department.

13246. Rear-Adm. Seaton Schroeder. A HALF
CENTURY OF NAVAL SERVICE. NY: 1922 1st
ed. 444p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$50
     Memoirs of service in the US Navy in the late
19th century. Includes accounts of the expedition
against Korea and the Spanish-American War.

13193. Charles S. Foltz. SURGEON OF THE
SEAS: The Adventurous Life of Surgeon General
Jonathan M. Foltz in the Days of Wooden Ships.
Indianapolis: 1931 1st ed. 350p; plates. A very good
copy in good (chipped) dustjacket. $60



     Foltz was a naval surgeon from 1831-1870. He
saw extensive service during the US War with
Mexico and the Civil War.

13190. Edwin P. Hoyt. THE TYPHOON THAT
STOPPED A WAR. NY: 1968 1st ed. 244p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $45
     The story of the near-war between the US and
Germany in 1889 in Samoa.

13897. Paul M. Kennedy. THE SAMOAN
TANGLE: A Study in Anglo-German-American
Relations 1878-1900. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 324p.
A near fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     History of the trilateral rule of the Samoan
Islands by these three nations.

12778. Francis J. Reynolds. THE UNITED
STATES NAVY From the Revolution to Date.
NY: Collier 1918 1st ed. 144p; numerous illus.
Oversize. Oblong folio. Spine worn. A good copy.

$125
     Large format illustrated history of the US Navy.
Illustrated with several hundred photographs and
b/w drawings.

13836. John W. Coogan. THE END OF
NEUTRALITY: The United States; Britain; and
Maritime Rights 1899-1915. Cornell Univ: 1981
1st ed. 284p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Argues how US policy towards Britain in this
period sacrificed her claims to neutrality at the start
of WWI.

WEAPONRY & TACTICS

13010. H.C. Engelbrecht & F.C. Hanighen.
MERCHANTS OF DEATH: A Study of the
International Armament Industry. NY: 1934 1st
ed. 308p; plates. Green cloth. A very good copy.

$35
     History of the development of the arms industry.

11991. Ian Hogg; illustrated by John Batchelor.
ARTILLERY. NY/L: 1972 1st ed. $158p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $60
     Illustrated study of artillery of the 20th century.

11707. Adrian Caruana. THE LIGHT 6-PDR.
BATTALION GUN OF 1776. Bloomfield: 1977
1st ed. 72p; illus. Large format softcover. A fine
copy. $30

11706. Capt. John D. Chown. THE 9-PDR.
MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE. Ottawa: 1967 1st
ed. 32p; illus. Large format softcover. A fine copy.

$30

11693. US Army Ordnance Center. ORDNANCE
MUSEUM. Published circa 1971. 40p; illus.
Softcover exhibition guide to the museum. $10

RARE WORK ON MEDIEVAL HELMETS

13251. Gustav von Suttner. DER HELM von
Feinem Urlprunge. Berlin: 1878 1st ed. 48
PLATES.  MOSTLY COLORED. Bound in modern
gray buckram. Interior plates and pages in fine
condition with minimal foxing. $600
     RARE WORK ON MEDIEVAL HELMETS.
Covers German,  French,  and English helmets.
Contains 48 plates of the helmets with a facing page
of explanatory text; most of the plates are color
chromolithographs. A rare work which is seldom
encountered. Also bound with this work is another
book by Eduard von Lenz: IN RUSSLAND
GEFUNDENE FRUHMITTELALTERLICHE
HELME (Berlin: 1924. 19 pages with b/w photos).

11687. Col. J.D. Hittle (ed). JOMINI'S ART OF
WAR. Harrisburg: Military Service Publ. 1947 1st
ed. 161p. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $35
     Inscribed by the editor of this abridged English
translation of Jomini's works.

12284. Lnt.-Gen. Freiherr von der Goltz. THE
CONDUCT OF WAR. L: 1908. 285p. Red
decorated cloth. A good copy. $100
     From the Wolseley Series.

12285. Lnt.-Gen. von der Goltz. THE NATION IN
ARMS. L: 1906 new edition. 475p. Red cloth. A
good copy. $100



13907. Frank McLynn. INVASION: from the
Armada to Hitler 1588-1945. L: 1987 1st ed.
170p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     History of the various plans to invade Britain.

12578. Richard Hough. MOUNTBATTEN: A
Biography. NY: 1981 1st ed. 302p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

SCARCE UNIFORM BOOK
BY RICHARD SIMKIN

11087. Richard Simkin. LIFE IN THE ARMY. L:
Chapman & Hall [ca. 1895] 1st ed. 20 color plates.
Oblong quarto. Pictorial paper-covered boards. A
very good copy. $500
      A scarce Simkin work. The plates illustrate
scenes from the daily life of Victorian soldiers.

11286. Winston S. Churchill. MEMORIES AND
ADVENTURES. NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 261p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25
     Memoirs of the prime minister’s grandson.

13917. A.H. Bowling. SCOTTISH REGIMENTS
1660-1914. L: Almark 1970. 24p; illustrated.
Softcover. A very good copy. $25

13203. Archibald Wilberforce. THE GREAT
BATTLES OF ALL NATIONS: From Marathon
to the Surrender of Conje in South Africa. NY:
Collier 1899 1st ed. Two vols. Red cloth. A good
set. $65
     With numerous b/w battle illustrations.

13920. Field-Marshal Viscount Montgomery. A
HISTORY OF WARFARE. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed.
584p; numerous illus. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $30

13873. Maj.Gen. Frank M. Richardson. MARS
WITHOUT VENUS: A Study of Some
Homosexual Generals. Edinburgh: 1981 1st ed.
188p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

13910. Martin Windrow & Francis Mason. A
CONCISE DICTIONARY OF MILITARY
BIOGRAPHY. L: 1990 revised 2nd ed. 337p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

13303. Michael Dempsey. ATLAS OF THE

ARAB WORLD. L: The Daily Telegraph 1983 1st
ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

13950. Trevor Dupuy et al. THE ALMANAC OF
WORLD MILITARY POWER. Presidio Press:
1980 4th ed. 418p. Oversize. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25

12269. David Floyd. RUSSIA IN REVOLT: 1905:
The First Crack in Tsarist Power. NY: 1969 1st
ed. 127p; illus. A very good copy in jacket. $25

13880. W. Bruce Lincoln. THE CONQUEST OF
A CONTINENT: Siberia and the Russians. NY:
1994 1st ed. 500p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

 $25

13310. Eugene Genovese. FROM REBELLION
TO REVOLUTION: Afro-American Slave
Revolts in the Making of the Modern World.
LSU: 1981 2nd prtg. 173p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
13949. Craig Brown editor. THE ILLUSTRATED
HISTORY OF CANADA. Toronto: 1987 1st ed.
575p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

13881. Sir Arthur Bryant. FREEDOM'S OWN
ISLAND. NY: 1986 1st Am. ed. 568p; illus. A fine
copy in good jacket. $25
     History of England from 1415-1815.

AVIATION HISTORY

13868. Andrew Kershaw. MODERN COMBAT
AIRCRAFT AND INSIGNIA. NY: Arco 1982.
125p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $12.50.

13230. Brandt Aymar editor. MEN IN THE AIR:
The Best Flight Stories of All Time from Greek
Mythology to the Space Age. NY: 1990 1st ed.
557p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

13233. Bruce Robertson. AIRCRAFT
CAMOUFLAGE AND MARKINGS 1907-1954.
Fallbrook CA: Aero Publ. 1966 6th prtg. 233p;
illus. Oversize. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $45

13535. Felix Smith. CHINA PILOT: Flying for
Chiang and Chennault. NY: 1995 2nd prtg. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $20
     The author was a pilot in Chennault's
commercial airline in China after WWII.



13225. Heiner Emde; illustrated by Carlo Demand.
CONQUERORS OF THE AIR: The Evolution of
Aircraft 1903-1945. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 201p;
color drawings. Oversize. Blue cloth. A fine copy
lacking its dustjacket. $35

13223. Kenneth Munson. PIONEER AIRCRAFT
1903-14. NY: Macmillan 1969 1st ed. 180p; 79
color plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

13787. John Pimlott. STRATEGY AND TACTICS
OF AIR WARFARE. Secaucus: 1979 1st Am. ed.
80p; numerous illus. Oversize. A very good copy in
good jacket. $25
     Illustrated study of air warfare.

13893. Bill C. Kilgrain. COLOR SCHEMES AND
MARKINGS: US NAVY AIRCRAFT 1911-1950.
The Author: 1983 3rd ed revised. 183p; illus.
Softcover. A fine copy. $20


